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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

(Continued) 
 
 
 The Management's Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Funding Progress, and Budgetary 
Comparison Schedules, as listed in the Table of Contents, are not required parts of the basic financial 
statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of 
inquiries of management, regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
 Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the School Corporation's basic financial statements.  The Combining Schedules, as 
listed in the Table of Contents, Schedule of Capital Assets, and Schedule of Long-Term Debt are pre-
sented for additional analysis and are not required parts of the basic financial statements.  The Com-
bining Schedules, as listed in the Table of Contents, have been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  The Schedule of Capital Assets 
and Schedule of Long-Term Debt have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied by us in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 
 

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 
 
May 19, 2008 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
(Continued) 

 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
 As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School Corporation's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
 The School Corporation's response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accom-
panying sections of the report entitled Official Response and Corrective Action Plan.  We did not audit the 
School Corporation's response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 
 This report is intended solely for the information and use of the School Corporation's manage-
ment and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  In accordance with Indiana Code 5-11-5-1, this 
report is a part of the public records of the State Board of Accounts and of the office examined. 
 

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 
 
May 19, 2008 
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Fort Wayne Community Schools 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2007 
 
 
 

This discussion and analysis highlights the Fort Wayne Community Schools (FWCS) financial activities 
for the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007.  We hope you will find this discussion helpful in 
assessing FWCS financial condition.  Please read it in conjunction with FWCS financial statements and 
accompanying notes, which follow this discussion and analysis. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
Government-Wide 
Government-wide funds include Governmental Funds and Proprietary Funds. 

• The Governmental Activities net assets of FWCS at June 30, 2007 are $43.3 million. Of this 
amount, $23.3 is unrestricted and may be used to meet FWCS ongoing obligations.    

• As of June 30, 2006, net assets were $72.1 million with $37.6 unrestricted.   
• The decrease in unrestricted net assets from 2006 to 2007 is $14.3 million.  It should be noted 

that reassessment caused delays in property tax billings, collections and distributions during 
2007.  The majority of property tax distributions normally received by June 30, 2007 were not 
received in their entirety until September 2007.  Receipts delayed beyond June 30, 2007 totaled 
$49.7 million. 

 
Governmental Funds 
Governmental Funds include General, Transportation Operating, School Bus Replacement, Textbook 
Rental, Debt Service, and Capital Projects.  Also included are sixty smaller funds including Food Service 
Operating and Equipment, Regional Vocational, Racial Balance, North Side Project, various grants and 
other miscellaneous funds. 

• At June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007, the school corporation’s Governmental Funds reported 
ending cash and investments of $45.9 million and $25.1 million respectively. 

• The combined governmental funds balance decreased by $20.8 million from the prior year’s 
ending balance.   

o As stated above, FWCS experienced a delay in property tax distributions of $49.7 million 
at June 30, 2007. 

o The Governmental Funds ending cash balance included loans from the Health Insurance 
Fund of $14,543,000 to offset delayed property tax receipts. 

o The difference in delayed property tax receipts and the interfund loan equals $35.2 
million.  Had the delayed property tax distribution not occurred, the combined 
governmental funds balance would have been $60.3 million, an increase of $14.4 from 
the previous year. 

o The General Fund is included in the Governmental Funds.  The school corporation’s goal 
is to maintain a General Fund cash balance at December 31 that is at least 5% of next 
year’s disbursements.  At December 31, 2006 General Fund cash was about 13% of 
2007 budgeted disbursements.  The cash balance goal in other governmental funds 
varies depending on purpose and timing for each fund.  

 
Proprietary 
Proprietary Funds include two Internal Service Funds - the Self-Funded Worker’s Compensation Fund 
and the Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund. 

• As of June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 the school corporation’s Proprietary Funds reported 
ending cash and investments of $26.2 million and $18.2 million respectively.  

o The Health Insurance Fund provided a loan on June 30, 2007 to Governmental Funds in 
the amount of $14,543,000 due to delayed property tax receipts.  If the loan had not been 
provided, the Proprietary Fund balance would have been $32.7 million at June 30, 2007. 

o The Self-Insured Health Insurance Fund accounts for the majority of the Proprietary 
Funds.  The fund continues to be financially healthy. 
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• For the plan year ended September 30, 2006 an 8% rate increase and 
enrollment growth resulted in 8.3% revenue increase while expenditures grew 
6.5%. 

• For the plan year ended September 30, 2007 a 4% rate increase and greater 
enrollment growth resulted in 7.1% revenue increase while expenditures grew 
13.4%. 

 
Fiduciary 
Fiduciary Funds include a Pension Trust Fund and an Agency Fund.   

• As of June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007, the school corporation’s Fiduciary Fund reported ending 
cash and investments of $24.3 million and $24.1 million respectively. 

• The Pension Trust Fund balance as of June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 was $7.2 million and 
$6.2 million respectively.  This fund was created at the same time the General Obligation Pension 
Bonds (see below) were issued.  This fund provides the school corporation’s annual match to 
employee contributions to their 403(b) retirement plans.  This cash balance will continue to 
decline each year.  Once the fund is depleted, any 403(b) matches will need to come from other 
funds. 

• The Agency Fund balance as of June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 was $17.1 million and $17.9 
respectively.  The Agency Fund is the Payroll Fund that accounts for payroll withholdings until 
such time they are disbursed to the proper entity. 

 
Long-Term Debt 

FWCS net long-term debt decreased by $2.3 million during the two year period.  In September of 
2005, FWCS entered into a capital lease for the Nutrition Center, with a principal balance of 
$11,540,000.  Also during this time, increases in debt for technology equaled $7.2 million. Total 
principal payments on all debt were $21.1 million. 
 

Basic Financial Statements 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires FWCS to present its financial 
statements in accordance with GASB Statement No. 34.   The basic financial statements of FWCS 
consist of two sets: 

1. Government-wide statements 
2. Fund financial statements 

 
Government-wide statements include the Statement of Cash and Investments and the Statement of Cash 
Activities. Government-wide statements report on: 

• Governmental activities, which encompass most of FWCS basic services that are 
provided to its citizens. 

• Internal Service Fund activities, which include self-funded insurance programs. 
 
Governmental activities include those that support educating students and the basic operations of FWCS. 
Governmental activities are presented on the cash basis of accounting; in other words, receipts and 
expenditures are recorded in the financial statements when cash is actually received or disbursed. 
 
Internal Service Fund activities include FWCS two self-funded insurance programs – worker’s 
compensation and health insurance. These activities are primarily funded through FWCS contributions 
from governmental funds and premiums paid by employees. These activities are also presented on the 
cash basis of accounting.  
 
Fund financial statements are broadly categorized as governmental, fiduciary and proprietary.  Separate 
financial statements are presented for each of these fund categories. 
 

• Governmental fund types include the General, Special Revenue, Capital Projects, and Debt 
Service.  These funds report what most people consider the basic government services.  The 
Statement of Receipts, Disbursements, and Cash and Investment Balances – Governmental 
Funds reports the following major funds:  General; Transportation Operating (Special Revenue);  
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Textbook Rental (Special Revenue); Debt Service (Debt Service); Capital Projects (Capital 
Projects); School Bus Replacement (Capital Projects); and Construction (Capital Projects). All 
other non-major funds are combined into one total.  This statement provides a detailed short-term 
view of FWCS general government operations and the basic services it provides.   

 
• Fiduciary funds include Pension Trust Funds and Agency Funds.  The fiduciary fund statement is 

the Statement of Receipts, Disbursements, and Changes in Cash and Investments. 
 

• Proprietary funds include two Internal Service Funds - the Self-Funded Worker’s Compensation 
Fund and the Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund.  The proprietary fund statement is prepared 
using the cash basis of accounting. The proprietary fund statement is the Statement of Receipts, 
Disbursements and Changes in Cash and Investments. 
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Condensed Financial Data 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007, cash and investments changed as follows: 
 
     
  Governmental Activities 
   (000's omitted)  
     
   For the Year Ended    For the Year Ended 
   June 30, 2006    June 30, 2007  
     
Receipts:    
 Program Receipts:    
   Charges for services  $                   5,686    $                   5,596  
   Operating grants and contributions                       9,667                       10,033  
 General Receipts:    
   Property taxes                   106,286                       66,516  
   Other local sources                     21,893                       20,498  
   State aid  adjustments and refunds                   127,053                     132,579  
   Grants and contributions,                     27,804                       27,920  
      not restricted    
   Bonds and loans    
   Sale of property, adjustments, and                        3,523                         4,071 
     refunds    
   Investment earnings                       3,683                         4,801 
   Total receipts                   305,595                     272,014  
     
Disbursements:    
 Instruction                   119,884                     122,122  
 Support services                   124,807                     124,436  
 Community services                          985                         1,030  
 Nonprogrammed charges                     33,647                       36,551  
 Debt services                     30,450                       16,688  
   Total disbursements                   309,773                     300,827  
     
Increase in net assets                      (4,178)                     (28,813) 
Beginning net assets                     76,313                       72,135  
Ending net assets  $                 72,135    $                 43,322  

 
 
Note that the general receipt balances of “Property taxes” vary greatly between the two years.  As of June 
30, 2007, reassessment caused delays in property tax billings, collections and distributions during 2007.  
The majority of property tax distributions normally received by June 30, 2007 were not received in their 
entirety until September 2007.  Receipts delayed beyond June 30, 2007 totaled $49.7 million. 
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Fund Analysis 
In reviewing the major funds of the governmental funds, the following observations were made. 
 
General Fund 
The following chart displays General Fund receipts for the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 
2007.  Total 2007 local sources appear lower than 2006 due to delays in property tax revenue.  Adding a 
bar that shows what total receipts would have been June 30, 2007 presents a more accurate picture. 
 

 
The following chart shows the allocation of General Fund disbursements for the years ended June 30, 
2006 and June 30, 2007.  Within “Instruction”, as defined by the Indiana standard school chart of 
accounts, all costs that directly support the classroom are not included.  Some classroom costs are also 
included in the “Support services” section.  General Fund debt represents short-term tax anticipation 
warrants and does not include debt service for major capital projects which are found in the Debt Service 
Fund.  
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Transportation Operating 
For the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 the transportation operating support services 
disbursements equaled $14.5 million and $14.1 million respectively.  Total revenue for the years ended 
June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 was $15.3 million and $11.2 million.  If property taxes were received on 
time, the June 30, 2007 revenue would have been $17.9 million.  FWCS operates about 340 school 
buses. 
 
Capital Projects Fund 
For the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007, capital projects disbursements equaled $24.4 
million and $25.2 million respectively.  Disbursements from the Capital Projects Fund are for building 
construction and physical plant improvements, i.e. roofs, mechanical systems, electrical, HVAC 
replacement, at our 62 buildings.  In addition, funds are spent on general repair, equipment purchases, 
technology and some utility costs.  Total revenue for the years ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 
was $21.4 million and $14.5 million.  If property taxes were received on time, the June 30, 2007 revenue 
would have been $24.2 million. The allowed revenue for the Capital Project Fund is not adequate to 
address all of the corporation’s facility needs.  The cash balance in the Capital Projects Fund is 
earmarked for projects in process. 
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Budgetary Highlights 
Certain budgetary comparisons for General and Special Revenue Funds are required as supplemental 
information to the financial statements.  Included in the financial report are the Budgetary Comparison 
Schedules for the General Fund and Transportation Operating Fund. 
 
General Fund  
Although the financial statements are presented on a fiscal year basis ending June 30, the budget is 
approved on a calendar year basis.  The 2005 expenditure budget was adjusted once at the end of the 
year.  The budgets for both years were adjusted for temporary loans and interfund loans.  Following are 
schedules that summarize the budgets of the General Fund. 
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 
     Net Change 

Budget Receipts  Disbursements  in Fund Balance 
      
Original  $181,030,360    $ 181,947,199   $        (916,839) 
      
Final  $193,763,083    $ 194,745,634   $        (982,551) 
Actual  $193,674,007    $ 187,450,361   $      6,223,646  
Variance  $       (89,076)   $    7,295,273    $      7,206,197  
      
      

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 
     Net Change 

Budget Receipts  Disbursements  in Fund Balance 
      
Original  $185,802,519    $ 187,328,844   $     (1,526,325) 
      
Final  $186,462,723    $ 188,004,823   $     (1,542,100) 
Actual  $189,972,413    $ 185,846,826   $      4,125,587  
Variance  $    3,509,690    $    2,157,997    $      5,667,687  
      
Net Two Year Variance  $    3,420,614    $    9,453,270    $    12,873,884  
 
 

• Receipts for 2005 were slightly less than budgeted, a difference of less than 
$100,000. 

• Receipts for 2006 were $3.5 million more than budgeted. 
• Disbursements for 2005 were nearly $7.3 million less than budgeted.   
• Disbursements for 2006 were about $2.2 million less than budgeted.   
• Actual Fund Balance increased $10.3 million as a result of the budget variances 

for the two years.  
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Transportation Operating Fund 
Like the General Fund, the financial statements are presented on a fiscal year basis ending June 30 and 
the budget is approved on a calendar year basis.  The budget for 2005 was adjusted for temporary loans. 
 
Following are schedules that summarize the budgets of the Transportation Operating Fund. 
 

 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 

     Net Change 
Budget Receipts  Disbursements  in Fund Balance 

      
Original  $    14,658,976    $    15,468,000   $        (809,024) 
      
Final  $    17,658,976    $    18,468,000   $        (809,024) 
Actual  $    17,567,240    $    16,864,190   $         703,050  
Variance  $         (91,736)   $      1,603,810   $      1,512,074  
      
      

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 
     Net Change 

Budget Receipts  Disbursements  in Fund Balance 
      
Original  $    16,164,731    $    17,120,575   $        (955,844) 
      
Final  $    16,164,731    $    17,120,575   $        (955,844) 
Actual  $    16,115,985    $    14,722,056   $      1,393,929  
Variance  $         (48,746)   $      2,398,519   $      2,349,773  
      
Net Two Year Variance  $       (140,482)   $      4,002,329   $      3,861,847  

      

 
 
 

 
• Receipts for 2005 were slightly less than budgeted, by less than $100,000, and about 

$50,000 for 2006. 
• Disbursements were $1.6 million under budget for 2005 and $2.4 million under budget 

for 2006. 
• Actual Fund Balance increased about $4.1 million as a result of the budget variances.  
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Capital Asset and Long-Term Debt Activity 
 
As of June 30, 2007, FWCS had $311.1 million invested in capital assets, including buildings, stadiums, 
grounds, roads, and equipment. Many of our buildings and capital assets are over fifty years old.  Since 
historical costs were not kept on some capital assets, we have used the Estimated Historical Cost 
approach of applying current replacement cost with an index to approximate the historical cost of some 
items.  The following chart details the capital asset balance as of June 30, 2007. 

 
 Balance 
 6/30/2007 
Governmental activities:  
  Capital assets, not being depreciated  
    Land  $       8,606,122 
    Buildings       242,227,392 
    Improvements other than buildings         21,491,631 
    Machinery and equipment         28,717,935 
    Construction in progress         10,033,945 
  
Total governmental activities, capital  
  assets not being depreciated  $   311,077,025 

 
        
Long-term Debt Activity: 
As of June 30, 2007 FWCS outstanding debt totaled $118.2 million and consisted of the following: 
 Energy Capital Leases (end 2011) 
 South Side High School Capital Lease (end 2012) 
 North Side High School Capital Lease (end 2018) 
 Pension Bonds (tax neutral and end in 2022) 
 Nutrition Center (end 2018) 
 Technology Loans (end 2010) 
 Technology Capital Leases (end 2009)   
 
In September of 2005, FWCS entered into a capital lease for the Nutrition Center, with a principal balance 
of $11,540,000 and repayment over 12 years beginning in 2006.  The new Center became in service 
January 2007, replacing a thirty year old building that was in need of repair and was often subject to 
flooding.   
 
State sponsored, low interest, technology loans were borrowed in the amount of $6,507,521 and are 
included in “Loans Payable”.  Also, “Capital Leases” for school computers increased by $677,777. 
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Following are schedules of Changes in Long-Term Debt and Debt Requirements to Maturity. 
 
 
 CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 
      
 Fiscal Year 2005-2006 
 Balance   Balance  
 July 1 Additions Reductions June 30  
Governmental 
Activities:      
  Bonds Payable  $    40,000,000    $    1,205,000  $   38,795,000  
  Capital Leases        74,279,194       12,217,777        5,225,845       81,271,126  
  Loans Payable         6,282,790         3,447,892        3,335,000        6,395,682  
      
  $  120,561,984   $   15,665,669  $    9,765,845  $ 126,461,808  
      
      
 Fiscal Year 2006-2007 
 Balance   Balance Due Within 
 July 1 Additions Reductions June 30 One Year 
Governmental 
Activities:      
  Bonds Payable  $    38,795,000   $    1,665,000  $   37,130,000   $    1,944,270 
  Capital Leases        81,271,126         6,089,289       75,181,837         9,640,782 
  Loans Payable         6,395,682         3,056,629        3,545,862        5,906,449         2,744,736 
    
  $  126,461,808   $    3,056,629  $   11,300,151  $ 118,218,286   $   14,329,788 
      
      

Other Currently Known Facts 
 
Building Improvements 
FWCS conducted an assessment of all of its aging buildings.  In addition, a demographic study was 
completed.   Following are some findings: 

• Thirty-eight of the school corporation’s buildings (61%) are more than 40 years old. 
• Twenty-two (35%) are 26 to 40 years old.   
• Only 17 (27%) of the buildings are fully air-conditioned.   
• Only 15% of our buildings have adequate infrastructure.   

In January 2007, the School Board of Trustees approved a $500 million bond issue after many months of 
community dialogue.  A petition for remonstrance was filed and the district entered into a signature drive 
during June 2007.  The district was unsuccessful in gaining more signatures than the opposition.  By law, 
the board may come back to the community after one year with a substantially different project.  In 
January 2008, the board affirmed the need for building improvements by approving a goal to develop a 
sound long-range facilities plan in order to provide safe, clean, modern and well-equipped facilities 
acceptable to the community.  
 
North Side Bond Refinancing 
On September 24, 2007, the board approved a refinancing of the 2003 bonds of the North Side 
renovation project.  The bonds refinanced included those scheduled to mature January 15, 2008 through 
January 15, 2018.  The bonds were refinanced to take advantage of lower interest rates.  As a result of 
the refinancing, FWCS received $599,000.  The funds will supplement the Capital Projects Fund budget 
to support a portion of the 2008 Lakeside Middle School project. 
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Expenditure Categories 
Beginning with the 2007-2008 school year, the School Board of Trustees is required to establish goals for 
spending in each of four categories:  academic achievement, instructional support, overhead and 
operational and non-operational.  The state provided actual figures for these categories for 2005-2006.  
Fort Wayne Community Schools spent 68.8% in the first two categories compared to the state average of 
62%.  The board set a goal to strive to improve upon the current percentages between the expenditures 
for the student instructional categories and the other expenditure categories. 
 
Pending Legislation 
The legislature is in session and considering property tax relief.  The bill in progress would shift the 
property tax portion of the General Fund to the state by increasing sales tax 1%.  Further relief may come 
in the form of a circuit breaker that would limit the amount due from property tax payers.  The circuit 
breaker would result in large reductions to governmental budgets.  The estimated loss to FWCS is about 
$3 million from Capital Projects Fund, Transportation, Racial Balance and Bus Replacement. 
 
 
 
Contacting FWCS Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, patrons, and creditors with a general 
overview of FWCS finances and to show FWCS accountability for the money it receives.  If you have 
questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact: 
 Chief Financial Officer 
 Fort Wayne Community Schools 
 1200 South Clinton Street (3rd Floor) 
 Fort Wayne, IN  46802 
 (260) 467-2000 



Net
Disbursements

and
Changes in
Net Assets

Operating
Charges for Grants and

Functions/Programs Disbursements Services Contributions Totals

Governmental activities:
Instruction 119,884,311$    -$                     901,296$         (118,983,015)$  
Support services 124,806,876      5,686,265        8,765,723        (110,354,888)    
Community services 984,705             -                       -                       (984,705)           
Nonprogrammed charges 33,646,625        -                       -                       (33,646,625)      
Debt service 30,450,366        -                       -                       (30,450,366)      

Total governmental activities 309,772,883$    5,686,265$      9,667,019$      (294,419,599)    

General receipts:
Property taxes 106,285,563     
Other local sources 21,892,951       
State aid 127,053,125     
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 27,803,752       
Sale of property, adjustments, and refunds 3,522,734         
Investment earnings 3,683,499         

Total general receipts 290,241,624     

Change in net assets (4,177,975)        

Net assets - beginning 76,313,393       

Net assets - ending 72,135,418$     

Assets

Cash and investments 37,620,383$     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments 34,515,035       

Total assets 72,135,418$     

Net Assets

Restricted for:
Debt service 8,322,476$       
Other purposes 26,192,559       

Unrestricted 37,620,383       

Total net assets 72,135,418$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Receipts

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET ASSETS - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2006
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Net
Disbursements

and
Changes in
Net Assets

Operating
Charges for Grants and

Functions/Programs Disbursements Services Contributions Totals

Governmental activities:
Instruction 122,121,654$    -$                     785,237$         (121,336,417)$  
Support services 124,436,402      5,595,562        9,248,170        (109,592,670)    
Community services 1,030,024          -                       -                       (1,030,024)        
Nonprogrammed charges 36,551,307        -                       -                       (36,551,307)      
Debt service 16,688,135        -                       -                       (16,688,135)      

Total governmental activities 300,827,522$    5,595,562$      10,033,407$    (285,198,553)    

General receipts:
Property taxes 66,516,391       
Other local sources 20,498,005       
State aid 132,578,499     
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 27,920,453       
Sale of property, adjustments, and refunds 4,071,080         
Investment earnings 4,800,588         

Total general receipts 256,385,016     

Change in net assets (28,813,537)      

Net assets - beginning 72,135,418       

Net assets - ending 43,321,881$     

Assets

Cash and investments 23,280,053$     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments 20,041,828       

Total assets 43,321,881$     

Net Assets

Restricted for:
Debt service 1,796,270$       
Other purposes 18,245,558       

Unrestricted 23,280,053       

Total net assets 43,321,881$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Receipts

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET ASSETS - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2007
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Transportation Textbook Debt Capital School Bus
General Operating Rental Service Projects Replacement Other Totals

Receipts:
Local sources 61,389,347$  15,161,805$     1,172,000$    12,245,887$  21,319,343$  1,545,943$    24,704,687$  137,539,012$  
Intermediate sources 547                -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     8,719             9,266               
State sources 127,045,355  -                        695,708         -                     -                     -                     6,515,952      134,257,015    
Federal sources 3,790             -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     30,263,091    30,266,881      
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 612,468         138,837            48,790           -                     61,381           -                     2,660,926      3,522,402        
Interfund loans 798,434         -                        -                     -                     -                     193,549         466,655         1,458,638        

Total receipts 189,849,941  15,300,642       1,916,498      12,245,887    21,380,724    1,739,492      64,620,030    307,053,214    

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 93,263,282    -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     26,621,029    119,884,311    
Support services 85,507,481    14,491,979       3,185,686      -                     24,379,514    2,097,501      34,617,376    164,279,537    
Community services 816,030         -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     168,675         984,705           
Nonprogrammed charges -                     -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     928,071         928,071           
Debt services 12,000,000    3,000,000         -                     11,526,441    -                     450,000         3,473,925      30,450,366      
Interfund loans 660,204         -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     798,434         1,458,638        

Total disbursements 192,246,997  17,491,979       3,185,686      11,526,441    24,379,514    2,547,501      66,607,510    317,985,628    

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (2,397,056)     (2,191,337)        (1,269,188)     719,446         (2,998,790)     (808,009)        (1,987,480)     (10,932,414)    

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 236,998         -                        1,036,609      -                     -                     -                     2,956,106      4,229,713        
Transfers out (1,110,600)     -                        -                     -                     -                     -                     (3,119,113)     (4,229,713)      

Total other financing sources (uses) (873,602)        -                        1,036,609      -                     -                     -                     (163,007)        -                      

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (3,270,658)     (2,191,337)        (232,579)        719,446         (2,998,790)     (808,009)        (2,150,487)     (10,932,414)    

Cash and investments - beginning 10,058,660    5,481,758         4,575,254      4,484,560      15,414,416    808,009         16,052,616    56,875,273      

Cash and investments - ending 6,788,002$    3,290,421$       4,342,675$    5,204,006$    12,415,626$  -$                   13,902,129$  45,942,859      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Cash Activities and Net Assets - 
Cash and Investment Basis are different because:

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain services
to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in 
governmental activities in the Statement of Activities and Net Assets - Cash and Investment Basis. 26,192,559      

Net assets of governmental activities 72,135,418$    

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 6,788,002$    3,290,421$       4,342,675$    -$                   12,415,626$  -$                   10,783,659$  37,620,383$    
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                     -                        -                     5,204,006      -                     -                     3,118,470      8,322,476        

Total cash and investment assets - ending 6,788,002$    3,290,421$       4,342,675$    5,204,006$    12,415,626$  -$                   13,902,129$  45,942,859$    

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                   -$                      -$                   5,204,006$    -$                   -$                   3,118,470$    8,322,476$      

Unrestricted 6,788,002      3,290,421         4,342,675      -                     12,415,626    -                     10,783,659    37,620,383      

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 6,788,002$    3,290,421$       4,342,675$    5,204,006$    12,415,626$  -$                   13,902,129$  45,942,859$    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
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Transportation Textbook Debt Capital School Bus
General Operating Rental Service Projects Replacement Other Totals

Receipts:
Local sources 42,240,252$  10,397,166$     1,136,854$    8,793,592$    14,406,124$  844,036$        19,582,971$  97,400,995$  
Intermediate sources 1,094             -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      8,456             9,550             
State sources 132,445,832  -                        725,154         -                     -                     -                      6,038,039      139,209,025  
Federal sources 2,179             -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      31,321,156    31,323,335    
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 540,845         135,420            402,929         -                     52,135           -                      2,939,751      4,071,080      
Interfund loans 11,675,979    630,000            -                     -                     -                     1,320,000       1,674,486      15,300,465    

Total receipts 186,906,181  11,162,586       2,264,937      8,793,592      14,458,259    2,164,036       61,564,859    287,314,450  

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 99,329,064    -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      22,792,590    122,121,654  
Support services 88,445,085    14,148,422       1,527,099      -                     25,180,381    1,964,159       35,450,508    166,715,654  
Community services 719,495         -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      310,529         1,030,024      
Nonprogrammed charges -                     -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      868,054         868,054         
Debt services -                     -                        -                     12,804,400    -                     -                      3,883,735      16,688,135    
Interfund loans 81,486           -                        -                     -                     -                     193,549          482,430         757,465         

Total disbursements 188,575,130  14,148,422       1,527,099      12,804,400    25,180,381    2,157,708       63,787,846    308,180,986  

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (1,668,949)     (2,985,836)        737,838         (4,010,808)     (10,722,122)   6,328              (2,222,987)     (20,866,536)   

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 3,821             -                        1,170,465      -                     -                     -                      2,605,883      3,780,169      
Transfers out (1,256,774)     -                        -                     -                     -                     -                      (2,523,395)     (3,780,169)     

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,252,953)     -                        1,170,465      -                     -                     -                      82,488           -                     

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (2,921,902)     (2,985,836)        1,908,303      (4,010,808)     (10,722,122)   6,328              (2,140,499)     (20,866,536)   

Cash and investments - beginning 6,788,002      3,290,421         4,342,675      5,204,006      12,415,626    -                      13,902,129    45,942,859    

Cash and investments - ending 3,866,100$    304,585$          6,250,978$    1,193,198$    1,693,504$    6,328$            11,761,630$  25,076,323    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Cash Activities and Net Assets - 
Cash and Investment Basis are different because:

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain services
to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in 
governmental activities in the Statement of Activities and Net Assets - Cash and Investment Basis. 18,245,558    

Net assets of governmental activities 43,321,881$  

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 3,866,100$    304,585$          6,250,978$    -$                   1,693,504$    6,328$            11,158,558$  23,280,053$  
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                     -                        -                     1,193,198      -                     -                      603,072         1,796,270      

Total cash and investment assets - ending 3,866,100$    304,585$          6,250,978$    1,193,198$    1,693,504$    6,328$            11,761,630$  25,076,323$  

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                   -$                      -$                   1,193,198$    -$                   -$                    603,072$       1,796,270$    

Unrestricted 3,866,100      304,585            6,250,978      -                     1,693,504      6,328              11,158,558    23,280,053    

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 3,866,100$    304,585$          6,250,978$    1,193,198$    1,693,504$    6,328$            11,761,630$  25,076,323$  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
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Internal
Service
Fund

Operating receipts:
Charges for services 39,472,661$      
Miscellaneous 332                    

Total operating receipts 39,472,993        

Operating disbursements:
Insurance claims and expense 32,718,554        

Excess of operating receipts over operating disbursements
and change in net assets 6,754,439          

Cash and investment fund balance - beginning 19,438,120        

Cash and investment fund balance - ending 26,192,559$      

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Restricted assets:
Cash and investments 26,192,559$      

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Other purposes 26,192,559$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS,

PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENTS BASIS
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Internal
Service
Fund

Operating receipts:
Charges for services 42,279,252$      

Operating disbursements:
Insurance claims and expense 35,683,253        
Interfund loans 14,543,000        

Total operating disbursements 50,226,253        

Deficiency of operating receipts over operating disbursements
and change in net assets (7,947,001)         

Cash and investment fund balance - beginning 26,192,559        

Cash and investment fund balance - ending 18,245,558$      

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Restricted assets:
Cash and investments 18,245,558$      

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Other purposes 18,245,558$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS,

PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENTS BASIS
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Pension Agency
Trust Funds Funds

Deductions:
Benefits 993,342$           

Deficiency of total additions
over total deductions (993,342)            

Cash and investment fund balance - beginning 8,201,808          

Cash and investment fund balance - ending 7,208,466$        

Net assets:
Cash and investments 7,208,466$        17,080,846$      

Total net assets - cash and investment basis held in trust 7,208,466$        17,080,846$      

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONS, DEDUCTIONS, AND CHANGES IN CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCES

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Pension Agency
Trust Funds Funds

Deductions:
Benefits 1,005,748$        

Deficiency of total additions
over total deductions (1,005,748)         

Cash and investment fund balance - beginning 7,208,466          

Cash and investment fund balance - ending 6,202,718$        

Net assets:
Cash and investments 6,202,718$        17,874,150$      

Total net assets - cash and investment basis held in trust 6,202,718$        17,874,150$      

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONS, DEDUCTIONS, AND CHANGES IN CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCES

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 A. Reporting Entity 
 

School Corporation, as used herein, shall include, but is not limited to, school townships, school 
towns, school cities, consolidated school corporations, joint schools, metropolitan school districts, 
township school districts, county schools, united schools, school districts, cooperatives, educa-
tional service centers, community schools, community school corporations, and charter schools. 
 
The School Corporation was established under the laws of the State of Indiana.  The School Cor-
poration operates under a Board of School Trustees form of government and provides educa-
tional services. 
 
The School Corporation's financial reporting entity is composed of the following: 
 

Primary Government:  Fort Wayne Community Schools 
 
In determining the financial reporting entity, the School Corporation complies with the provisions 
of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity. 
 

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The Statements of Activities and Net Assets - Cash and Investment Basis display information 
about the reporting government as a whole.  They include all funds of the reporting entity except 
for fiduciary funds.  Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovern-
mental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which is con-
sidered to be a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that constitutes its assets, liabilities, fund equity, receipts, and dis-
bursements.  Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary 
funds, and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide finan-
cial statements.  Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.  However, at this time, the School 
Corporation has not established any enterprise funds. 
 
The School Corporation reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

The general fund is the primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the 
general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
The transportation operating fund accounts for financial resources for the transportation of 
school children to and from school. 
 
The textbook rental fund is used to account for receipts and disbursements concerning text-
books and workbooks furnished to the students. 
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The debt service fund accounts for debt from funds borrowed or advanced for the purchase 
or lease of school buildings, school buses, judgments against the corporation, equipment or 
capital construction, and interest on emergency and temporary loans. 

 
The capital projects fund accounts for planned construction, repair, replacement or remod-
eling; and the purchase, lease, upgrade, maintenance, or repair of computer equipment. 
 
The school bus replacement fund is used to account for receipts and disbursements con-
cerning the acquisition and disposal of school buses. 
 

Additionally, the School Corporation reports the following fund types: 
 
The internal service fund accounts for self-funded health insurance and worker's compen-
sation insurance provided to other departments.  These funds are supported based upon a 
health insurance and worker's compensation insurance rate charged by all funds that incur a 
salary expense. 
 
Pension trust funds account for bonds and payments anticipated to be made to employees on 
or after termination of employment or to pay post-retirement or severance benefits held by 
the School Corporation in a trustee capacity. 
 
Agency funds account for assets held by the School Corporation as an agent for other funds 
and serve as control accounts for certain cash transactions during the time they are a liability 
to the School Corporation. 

 
C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

 
The government-wide, governmental fund, proprietary fund, and fiduciary fund financial state-
ments are reported using the basis of accounting that demonstrates compliance with the cash 
and investment basis and budget laws of the State of Indiana, which is a comprehensive basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Receipts are recorded when received and disbursements are recorded when paid. 
 
The cash and investment basis of accounting differs from accounting principles generally ac-
cepted in the United States of America in that receipts are recognized when received in cash 
rather than when earned and disbursements are recognized when paid rather than when a liabil-
ity is incurred.  Investment transactions are not presented on the financial statements. 
 
If the School Corporation utilized the basis of accounting recognized as generally accepted, the 
fund financial statements for governmental funds would use the modified accrual basis of ac-
counting, while the fund financial statements for proprietary fund types would use the accrual 
basis of accounting.  All government-wide financials would be presented on the accrual basis of 
accounting. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements.   
 
Proprietary funds are used to account for activities similar to those found in the private sector, 
where the determination of net income is necessary or useful to sound financial administration.  
Goods or services from such activities are provided to people outside the government (enterprise 
funds) or other departments or agencies primarily within the government (internal service funds).  
The School Corporation does not have any enterprise funds. 
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When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, the School Corporation's 
policy is to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 

D. Assets and Cash and Investment Balances 
 
1. Cash and Investments 

 
Investments are stated at cost.  Any changes in fair value of the investments are reported as 
interest receipts in the year of the sale of the investment. 
 

2. Property Taxes 
 
Property taxes levied are collected by the County Treasurer and are distributed to the School 
Corporation in June and in December.  State statute (IC 6-1.1-17-16) requires the Indiana 
Department of Local Government Finance to establish property tax rates and levies by Febru-
ary 15.  These rates were based upon the preceding year's March 1 (lien date) assessed val-
uations adjusted for various tax credits.  Taxable property is assessed at 100% of the true tax 
value (determined in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the Indiana Depart-
ment of Local Government Finance).  Taxes may be paid in two equal installments which 
become delinquent if not paid by May 10 and November 10, respectively. 
 

3. Compensated Absences 
 
a. Sick Leave 
 

Employees earn sick leave at the rate of 3 to 120 days per year.  Unused sick leave may 
be accumulated to a maximum of 87 to 120 days based upon the number of years of 
service and job classification.  Unused sick leave may be reimbursed up to 15 days, at a 
rate of $25 per day or at an hourly rate depending on job classification. 

 
b. Vacation Leave 
 

Nonteaching or administrative and noncertified School Corporation employees earn vaca-
tion leave at rates from 5 days to 23 days per year based upon the number of years of 
service and job classification.  Vacation leave may be accumulated to a maximum of 5 
days for noncertified employees.  Accumulated vacation leave is paid to employees 
through cash payments upon termination. 
 

c. Personal Leave 
 
School Corporation employees earn personal leave at the rate of 2 days per year.  Per-
sonal leave does not accumulate from year to year. 

 
4. Capital Assets 

 
Capital assets arising from cash transactions acquired for use in governmental or proprietary 
fund operations are accounted for as capital outlay disbursements of the fund upon acquisi-
tion. 
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5. Long-Term Debt 

 
Long-term debt arising from cash basis transactions of governmental and proprietary funds is 
not reported as liabilities in the basic financial statements.  The debt proceeds are reported 
as other financing sources and payment of principal and interest reported as disbursements. 
 

6. Equity Classification 
 
Government-Wide Statements 
 
Equity is classified as net assets and displayed in two components: 
 

a. Restricted net assets – Consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use 
either by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regula-
tions of other governments, or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legis-
lation. 
 
b. Unrestricted net assets – All other net assets that do not meet the definition of "re-
stricted." 

 
It is the School Corporation's policy to first use restricted net assets prior to the use of unre-
stricted net assets when a disbursement is incurred for purposes for which both restricted 
and unrestricted net assets are available. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance.  Proprietary fund equity is classified 
the same as in the government-wide statements. 
 

E. Receipts and Disbursements 
 
1. Program Receipts 

 
Amounts reported as program receipts include (1) charges to customers or applicants for 
goods, services, or privileges provided and (2) operating grants and contributions.  Internally 
dedicated resources are reported as general receipts rather than as program receipts.  Like-
wise, general receipts include all taxes. 
 

2. Operating Receipts and Disbursements 
 
Operating receipts and disbursements for proprietary funds result from providing services and 
producing and delivering goods and/or services.  They also include all receipts and disburse-
ments not related to capital and related financing, noncapital financing, or investing activities. 
 

F. Internal and Interfund Balances and Activities 
 
In the process of aggregating the financial information for the government-wide Statement of 
Activities and Net Assets – Cash and Investment Basis, some amounts reported as interfund 
activity and balances in the fund financial statements have been eliminated or reclassified. 
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Fund Financial Statements 
 
1. Interfund services – Sales or purchases of goods and services between funds are reported 

as receipts and disbursements. 
 
2. Interfund reimbursements – Repayments from funds responsible for certain disbursements to 

the funds that initially paid for them are reported as reimbursements. 
 
3. Interfund transfers – Flow of assets from one fund to another where repayment is not ex-

pected is reported as transfers in and out. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
Interfund activity and balances, if any, are eliminated or reclassified in the government-wide fi-
nancial statements as follows: 
 
 Internal activities – Amounts reported as interfund transfers in the fund financial statements 

are eliminated in the government-wide Statement of Activities and Net Assets – Cash and 
Investment Basis. 

 
 
II. Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability 

 
A. Budgetary Information 

 
Annual budgets are adopted on the cash basis, which is not consistent with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  All annual appropriations lapse at calendar 
year end. 
 
Prior to the first required publication, the fiscal officer of the School Corporation submits to the 
governing board a proposed operating budget for the year commencing the following January 1.  
Prior to adoption, the budget is advertised and public hearings are conducted by the governing 
board to obtain taxpayer comments.  In September of each year, the governing board, through 
the passage of a resolution/ordinance, approves the budget for the next year.  Copies of the 
budget resolution/ordinance and the advertisement for funds for which property taxes are levied 
or highway use taxes are received are sent to the Indiana Department of Local Government Fi-
nance.  The budget becomes legally enacted after the fiscal officer of the School Corporation 
receives approval of the Indiana Department of Local Government Finance. 
 
The School Corporation's management cannot transfer budgeted appropriations between object 
classifications of a budget without approval of the governing board.  The Indiana Department of 
Local Government Finance must approve any revisions to the appropriations for any fund or any 
department of the General Fund.  The legal level of budgetary control is by object and department 
within the fund for the General Fund and by object within the fund for all other budgeted funds. 
 

B. Cash and Investment Balance Deficits 
 
At June 30, 2006 and 2007, the following funds reported deficits in cash and investments, which 
are violations of the Uniform Compliance Guidelines and state statute: 
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Cash and investment deficits arose primarily from disbursements exceeding receipts due to the 
underestimate of current requirements; these deficits are to be repaid from future receipts. 
 
 

III. Detailed Notes on All Funds 
 

A. Deposits and Investments 
 

1. Deposits 
 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's deposits 
may not be returned to it.  Indiana Code 5-13-8-1 allows a political subdivision of the State of 
Indiana to deposit public funds in a financial institution only if the financial institution is a 
depository eligible to receive state funds and has a principal office or branch that qualifies to 
receive public funds of the political subdivision.  At June 30, 2007, the bank balance held at 
Bank One in the amount of $29,644,747 and the bank balance held at Wells Fargo in the 
amount of $689,669 were collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institu-
tion's trust department or agent but not in the depositor-School Corporation's name.  The 
remaining bank balances were insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the 
Public Deposit Insurance Fund, which covers all public funds held in approved depositories. 

 
2. Investments 
 

Authorization for investment activity is stated in Indiana Code 5-13.   
  

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Fund 2005-2006 2006-2007

Alternative Education (150,118)$     (78,796)$       
Access Channel -                   (17,851)         
Ready to Learn -                   (945)             
Foellinger Grant -                   (90,131)         
Youth Development Grant (5,018)           -                   
School Technology Advance (115,951)       (52,139)         
Common School (293,109)       (191,631)       
Title I Delinquent (1,232)           -                   
Title I School Improvement (3,997)           -                   
Title I (514,703)       -                   
Special Education Targeted (9,620)           -                   
State Grants for Innovative Programs -                   (209,467)       
Special Education Basic (347,955)       (127,376)       
Special Education Sliver (818)             -                   
Special Education Preschool (8,120)           (46,927)         
Vocational Education (178,782)       (121,508)       
Smaller Learning Community -                   (20,854)         
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B. Interfund Transfers 
 
Interfund transfers for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2007, were as follows: 
 

 
The School Corporation typically uses transfers for cash flow purposes as provided by various 
statutory provisions. 

 
 

IV. Other Information 
 
A. Risk Management 

 
The School Corporation is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; job related illnesses or injuries to employees; 
medical benefits to employees, retirees, and dependents (excluding postemployment benefits); 
and natural disasters. 
 
The risks of torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and 
natural disasters are covered by commercial insurance from independent third parties.  Settled 
claims from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage for the past three 
years.  There were no significant reductions in insurance by major category of risk.   
 
Job Related Illnesses or Injuries to Employees  
 
The School Corporation has chosen to establish a risk financing fund for risks associated with 
workers' compensation.  The risk financing fund is accounted for in the internal service fund, 
where assets are set aside for claim settlements.  An excess policy through commercial insur-
ance covers individual claims in excess of $235,000 per occurrence per year.  Settled claims 
resulting from this risk did not exceed commercial insurance coverage in the past three years.  
Amounts are paid into the fund by all funds with payrolls and are available to pay claims, claim 
reserves, and administrative costs of the program.  Interfund premiums are calculated using each 
fund's percent of total payroll; however, some funds are charged extra due to job risk.  Provisions 
are also made for unexpected and unusual claims. 
 
Medical Benefits 
 
The School Corporation has chosen to establish a risk financing fund for risks associated with 
employee health insurance.  The risk financing fund is accounted for in the internal service fund, 
an internal service fund where assets are set aside for claim settlements.  An excess policy 
through commercial insurance covers individual claims in excess of $300,000 per person, per  
 

  

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Transfer From Transfer To 2005-2006 2006-2007

General Fund Textbook Fund 1,036,609$    1,170,465$    
Other governmental funds 73,991          86,309          

Other governmental funds General Fund 236,998        3,821            
Other governmental funds 2,882,115     2,519,574     

Totals 4,229,713$    3,780,169$    
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year.  Settled claims resulting from this risk did not exceed commercial insurance coverage in the 
past three years.  A premium is charged to each fund that accounts for payroll.  The total charge 
allocated to each of the funds is calculated using the fund's percent of total payroll.  Provisions 
are also made for unexpected and unusual claims. 

 
B. Holding Corporations 

 
The School Corporation has entered into a capital leases with Fort Wayne South Side Building 
Corporation, the North Side High School Building Corporation, and the Food Service Center Hold-
ing Corporation (the lessors).  The lessors were organized as a for profit, a not-for-profit, and a 
not-for-profit corporation, respectively pursuant to state statute for the purpose of financing and 
constructing or reconstructing facilities for lease to the School Corporation.  The lessors have 
been determined to be related parties of the School Corporation. 
 
The renovations to South Side High School, North Side High School and the Food Service Center 
under the capital leases are all included in the unit's Schedule of Capital Assets and Schedule of 
Long-Term Debt.  Lease payments for the years ending June 30, 2006 and 2007, were 
$4,288,400 and $4,986,600, respectively.  
 

C. Subsequent Event 
 
North Side Bonds Refinancing (Lease to Corporation) 
 
The Board of School Trustees approved a refinancing of the 2003 bonds of the North Side Reno-
vation Project on September 24, 2007.  The bonds refinanced included those scheduled to ma-
ture January 15, 2008 through and including January 15, 2018, and were currently outstanding in 
the aggregate principal amount of $45,660,000.  The bonds were refinanced to take advantage of 
lower interest rates and as a result of the refinancing, the School Corporation received $599,000.  
This money was deposited into the Capital Projects Fund to support a portion of the 2008 
Lakeside Middle School project. 
 

D. Postemployment Benefits 
 
In addition to the pension benefits described below, the School Corporation provides postemploy-
ment health insurance and life insurance benefits, as authorized by Indiana Code 5-10-8, to all 
employees who retired from the School Corporation before the pension buyout July 1, 2004, and 
who retired on or after attaining age 55 with at least 15 years of service.  Currently, 303 retirees 
meet these eligibility requirements.  The School Corporation provides 16% to 90% of these post-
employment benefits.  Disbursements for those postemployment benefits are recognized on a 
pay-as-you-go basis.  Disbursements for postemployment benefits cannot be reasonably esti-
mated. 
  

E. Pension Plans 
 

1. Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
 

Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
 

Plan Description 
 
The School Corporation contributes to the Indiana Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
(PERF), a defined benefit pension plan.  PERF is an agent multiple-employer public 
employee retirement system, which provides retirement benefits to plan members and  
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beneficiaries.  All full-time employees are eligible to participate in the defined benefit plan.  
State statutes (IC 5-10.2 and 5-10.3) govern, through the PERF Board, most requirements of 
the system and give the School Corporation authority to contribute to the plan.  The PERF 
retirement benefit consists of the pension provided by employer contributions plus an annuity 
provided by the member's annuity savings account.  The annuity savings account consists of 
member's contributions, set by state statute at 3% of compensation, plus the interest credited 
to the member's account.  The employer may elect to make the contributions on behalf of the 
member. 
 
PERF administers the plan and issues a publicly available financial report that includes finan-
cial statements and required supplementary information for the plan as a whole and for its 
participants.  The report may be obtained by contacting: 
 

Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
Harrison Building, Room 800 
143 West Market Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Ph. (317) 233-4162 

 
Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 
 
The contribution requirements of plan members for PERF are established by the Board of 
Trustees of PERF.  The School Corporation's annual pension cost and related information, as 
provided by the actuary, is presented in this note. 
 
Actuarial Information for the Above Plan 
 

 
  

PERF

Annual required contribution 2,664,686$    
Interest on net pension obligation (211,977)       
Adjustment to annual required contribution 241,564        

Annual pension cost 2,694,273     
Contributions made 2,616,328     

Increase in net pension obligation 77,945          
Net pension obligation, beginning of year (2,923,817)    

Net pension obligation, end of year (2,845,872)$   
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 PERF 
Contribution rates:  

School Corporation 6.25% 
Plan members 3% 

Actuarial valuation date 07-01-06 
Actuarial cost method Entry age 
Amortization method Level percentage

of projected 
payroll, closed 

Amortization period 40 years 
Amortization period (from date) 07-01-97 
Asset valuation method 75% of expected 

actuarial value 
plus 25% of 
market value 

 
 

Actuarial Assumptions   
   
Investment rate of return 7.25%  
Projected future salary increases:   

Total 5%  
Attributed to inflation 4%  
Attributed to merit/seniority 1%  

Cost-of-living adjustments 2%  
 

Three Year Trend Information 
 

  
Year 

Ending 

Annual 
Pension Cost

(APC) 

Percentage
of APC 

Contributed

Net 
Pension 

Obligation 
      
PERF 06-30-04 $ 2,128,407 123% $ (2,622,608) 
 06-30-05  2,299,201 113%  (2,923,817) 
 06-30-06  2,694,273 97%  (2,845,872) 

 
2. Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

 
Teachers' Retirement Fund 
 
Plan Description 
 
The School Corporation contributes to the Indiana Teachers' Retirement Fund (TRF), a de-
fined benefit pension plan.  TRF is a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retire-
ment system, which provides retirement benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  All 
employees engaged in teaching or in the supervision of teaching in the public schools of the 
State of Indiana are eligible to participate in TRF.  State statute (IC 5-10.2) governs, through 
the TRF Board, most requirements of the system and gives the School Corporation authority 
to contribute to the plan.  The TRF retirement benefit consists of the pension provided by em-
ployer contributions plus an annuity provided by the member's annuity savings account.  The 
annuity savings account consists of member's contributions, set by state statute at 3% of 
compensation, plus the interest credited to the member's account.  The School Corporation 
may elect to make the contributions on behalf of the member. 
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TRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and re-
quired supplementary information for the plan as a whole and for its participants.  That report 
may be obtained by contacting: 
 

Teachers' Retirement Fund 
150 West Market Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Ph. (317) 232-3860 

 
Funding Policy and Annual Pension Costs 
 
The School Corporation contributes the employer's share to TRF for certified employees 
employed under a federally funded program and all the certified employees hired after July 1, 
1995.  The School Corporation currently receives partial funding, through the school funding 
formula, from the State of Indiana for this contribution.  The employer's share of contributions 
for certified personnel who are not employed under a federally funded program and were 
hired before July 1, 1995, is considered to be an obligation of, and is paid by, the State of 
Indiana. 

 
Plan members are required to contribute 3% of their salary (the 3% is paid for the employees 
by the School Corporation) and the School Corporation is to contribute at an actuarially deter-
mined rate.  The current rate has been actuarially determined under the entry age normal 
cost method to be 6.82% of covered wages.  The School Corporation's required contributions 
to the plan for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2006, and 2005, were $3,826,139, 
$3,494,904 and $3,067,091, respectively.  The School Corporation actually contributed 100% 
of the required contribution for each of the fiscal years. 



Public Employees' Retirement Fund
Unfunded

Actuarial AAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability Unfunded Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) AAL Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (a-b) (a/b) (c) ((a-b)/c)

07-01-04 45,373,113$  47,466,959$  (2,093,846)$   96% 41,656,618$  (5%)
07-01-05 47,426,608    52,717,370    (5,290,762)     90% 42,262,902    (13%)
07-01-06 51,542,704    54,962,082    (3,419,378)     94% 43,283,752    (8%)

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Variance Variance
Actual With Final Actual With Final

Amounts Budget Amounts Budget
(Budgetary Positive (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative) Original Final Basis) (Negative)
Receipts:

Local sources 60,422,648$  60,422,648$  61,000,019$  577,371$       59,491,999$  59,491,999$  61,519,385$  2,027,386$    
Intermediate sources 269                269                547                278                547                547                547                -                     
State sources 119,994,642  119,994,642  119,340,351  (654,291)        125,839,973  125,839,973  126,935,409  1,095,436      
Federal sources 4 336 4 336 3 682 3 682

Budgeted Amounts
General Fund

For The Year Ended December 31, 2005 For The Year Ended December 31, 2006

General Fund
Budgeted Amounts

Federal sources -                     -                    4,336           4,336           -                   -                     3,682            3,682           
Bonds and loans -                     12,732,723    12,732,723    -                     -                     660,204         660,204         -                     
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 469,676         469,676         452,906         (16,770)          470,000         470,000         616,187         146,187         
Intergovernmental transfers 143,125         143,125         143,125         -                     -                     -                     236,999         236,999         

Total receipts 181,030,360  193,763,083  193,674,007  (89,076)          185,802,519  186,462,723  189,972,413  3,509,690      

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 92,044,666    93,093,696    90,176,795    2,916,901      96,907,276    96,907,276    96,478,843    428,433         
Support services 87,968,147    86,339,263    82,552,478    3,786,785      88,037,643    88,037,643    86,675,221    1,362,422      
Community services 231,386         811,240         811,239         1                    -                     675,979         675,979         -                     
Nonprogrammed charges 1,703,000      1,703,000      1,111,414      591,586         890,554         890,554         772,328         118,226         
Debt services -                     12,798,435    12,798,435    -                     1,493,371      1,493,371      1,244,455      248,916         

Total disbursements 181,947,199  194,745,634  187,450,361  7,295,273      187,328,844  188,004,823  185,846,826  2,157,997      

Net change in fund balances (916,839)        (982,551)        6,223,646      7,206,197      (1,526,325)     (1,542,100)     4,125,587      5,667,687      

Fund balances - beginning 18,147,209    18,147,209    18,147,209    -                     24,370,855    24,370,855    24,370,855    -                     

Fund balances - December 31 17,230,370$  17,164,658$  24,370,855$  7,206,197$    22,844,530$  22,828,755$  28,496,442$  5,667,687$    

ldavid
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
TRANSPORTATION OPERATING FUND

Variance Variance
Actual With Final Actual With Final

Amounts Budget Amounts Budget
(Budgetary Positive (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative) Original Final Basis) (Negative)
Receipts:

Local sources 14,637,476$   14,637,476$   14,415,968$ (221,508)$     16,143,231$   16,143,231$   15,970,288$ (172,943)$     
Bonds and loans -                      3,000,000       3,000,000     -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 21,500            21,500            151,272        129,772        21,500            21,500            145,697        124,197        

Total receipts 14,658,976     17,658,976     17,567,240   (91,736)         16,164,731     16,164,731     16,115,985   (48,746)         

Disbursements:
Current:

Support services 15,468,000     15,468,000     13,864,190   1,603,810     17,120,575     17,120,575     14,722,056   2,398,519     
Debt services -                      3,000,000       3,000,000     -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    

Total disbursements 15,468,000     18,468,000     16,864,190   1,603,810     17,120,575     17,120,575     14,722,056   2,398,519     

Net change in fund balances (809,024)         (809,024)         703,050        1,512,074     (955,844)         (955,844)         1,393,929     2,349,773     

Fund balances - beginning 2,941,717       2,941,717       2,941,717     -                    3,644,767       3,644,767       3,644,767     -                    

Fund balances - December 31 2,132,693$     2,132,693$     3,644,767$   1,512,074$   2,688,923$     2,688,923$     5,038,696$   2,349,773$   

Budgeted Amounts Budgeted Amounts
Transportation Operating Fund

For The Year Ended December 31, 2005 For The Year Ended December 31, 2006

Transportation Operating Fund
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

Safe 
Regional Museum of Educational Alternative Haven 

Preschool Food Service Vocational Art License Plate Education Grant
Receipts:

Local sources 204,885$         4,615,144$      4,724,907$      180,299$         -$                     480,718$         -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       8,719               -                       -                       
State sources 1,156,479        114,880           -                       -                       -                       221,972           -                       
Federal sources -                       7,618,642        -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 98                    56,598             139,490           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans 216,237           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 1,577,699        12,405,264      4,864,397        180,299           8,719               702,690           -                       

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 1,054,415        -                       2,758,253        -                       -                       -                       -                       
Support services 349,952           11,516,497      1,471,361        -                       -                       -                       8,541               
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       141,808           180,299           -                       -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans 173,332           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 1,577,699        11,516,497      4,371,422        180,299           -                       -                       8,541               

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements -                       888,767           492,975           -                       8,719               702,690           (8,541)              

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       73,991             -                       
Transfers out -                       (261,049)          (250,846)          -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       (261,049)          (250,846)          -                       -                       73,991             -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses -                       627,718           242,129           -                       8,719               776,681           (8,541)              

Cash and investments - beginning -                       1,229,873        360,783           -                       42,324             (926,799)          8,541               

Cash and investments - ending -$                     1,857,591$      602,912$         -$                     51,043$           (150,118)$        -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments -$                     1,857,591$      602,912$         -$                     51,043$           (150,118)$        -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending -$                     1,857,591$      602,912$         -$                     51,043$           (150,118)$        -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted -                       1,857,591        602,912           -                       51,043             (150,118)          -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending -$                     1,857,591$      602,912$         -$                     51,043$           (150,118)$        -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Early Access Wallace Education Knight
Intervention Donations Channel Readers Improvement Foundation

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     714,513$         138,266$         1,034,152$      -$                     250,000$         
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources 121,306           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       8,339               -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 121,306           722,852           138,266           1,034,152        -                       250,000           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       279,849           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Support services 125,348           343,814           148,511           1,020,978        815,584           16,742             
Community services 1,144               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       496                  -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 126,492           623,663           148,511           1,021,474        815,584           16,742             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (5,186)              99,189             (10,245)            12,678             (815,584)          233,258           

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       280,308           823,278           -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (280,308)          (66,278)            -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       757,000           -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (5,186)              99,189             (10,245)            12,678             (58,584)            233,258           

Cash and investments - beginning 14,225             425,249           46,353             290,495           66,279             -                       

Cash and investments - ending 9,039$             524,438$         36,108$           303,173$         7,695$             233,258$         

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 9,039$             524,438$         36,108$           303,173$         7,695$             233,258$         
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 9,039$             524,438$         36,108$           303,173$         7,695$             233,258$         

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 9,039               524,438           36,108             303,173           7,695               233,258           

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 9,039$             524,438$         36,108$           303,173$         7,695$             233,258$         
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Youth
Foellinger Development Driver Technical

Grant Grant Scholarships Unemployment Education Assistance
Receipts:

Local sources 161,937$         43,452$           11,294$           -$                       119,381$         -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                         1,116               -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       

Total receipts 161,937           43,452             11,294             -                         120,497           -                       

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 370,750           -                       -                       -                         101,250           -                       
Support services 55,971             36,003             -                       -                         19,619             44,975             
Community services -                       -                       12,746             -                         -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       

Total disbursements 426,721           36,003             12,746             -                         120,869           44,975             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (264,784)          7,449               (1,452)              -                         (372)                 (44,975)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       112,586             -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (112,586)            -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (264,784)          7,449               (1,452)              -                         (372)                 (44,975)            

Cash and investments - beginning 394,863           (12,467)            147,925           180,000             105,343           44,975             

Cash and investments - ending 130,079$         (5,018)$            146,473$         180,000$           104,971$         -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 130,079$         (5,018)$            146,473$         180,000$           104,971$         -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 130,079$         (5,018)$            146,473$         180,000$           104,971$         -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 130,079           (5,018)              146,473           180,000             104,971           -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 130,079$         (5,018)$            146,473$         180,000$           104,971$         -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

School Non-English
Technology Common Continuing Medicaid Neighborhood Speaking

Advance School Education Reimbursement Connection Program
Receipts:

Local sources -$                     -$                     106,233$         -$                        171,465$         -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
State sources 1,107,440        2,340,452        860,363           112,546              -                       29,904             
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       179,276           -                          183                  -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total receipts 1,107,440        2,340,452        1,145,872        112,546              171,648           29,904             

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       924,309           -                          163,741           -                       
Support services 1,032,909        2,208,126        211,192           -                          11,180             5,183               
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total disbursements 1,032,909        2,208,126        1,135,501        -                          174,921           5,183               

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 74,531             132,326           10,371             112,546              (3,273)              24,721             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (225,594)             -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       (225,594)             -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 74,531             132,326           10,371             (113,048)             (3,273)              24,721             

Cash and investments - beginning (190,482)          (425,435)          32,149             113,048              52,140             61,949             

Cash and investments - ending (115,951)$        (293,109)$        42,520$           -$                        48,867$           86,670$           

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (115,951)$        (293,109)$        42,520$           -$                        48,867$           86,670$           
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (115,951)$        (293,109)$        42,520$           -$                        48,867$           86,670$           

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted (115,951)          (293,109)          42,520             -                          48,867             86,670             

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (115,951)$        (293,109)$        42,520$           -$                        48,867$           86,670$           
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Technology
School Plan HIV Professional Title I

Technology Grant Warehouse Prevention Development Delinquent
Receipts:

Local sources -$                     -$                     565,102$         -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       445,610           -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       277,383           
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 1,091,916        -                       1,021,680        -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 1,091,916        -                       1,586,782        -                       445,610           277,383           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       -                       -                       73,465             130,205           
Support services 664,469           63,909             1,515,105        1,228               393,258           102,631           
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       9,257               
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 664,469           63,909             1,515,105        1,228               466,723           242,093           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 427,447           (63,909)            71,677             (1,228)              (21,113)            35,290             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       27,818             
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (27,818)            

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 427,447           (63,909)            71,677             (1,228)              (21,113)            35,290             

Cash and investments - beginning 742,953           64,554             844,503           1,228               517,455           (36,522)            

Cash and investments - ending 1,170,400$      645$                916,180$         -$                     496,342$         (1,232)$            

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 1,170,400$      645$                916,180$         -$                     496,342$         (1,232)$            
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 1,170,400$      645$                916,180$         -$                     496,342$         (1,232)$            

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 1,170,400        645                  916,180           -                       496,342           (1,232)              

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 1,170,400$      645$                916,180$         -$                     496,342$         (1,232)$            
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Education for
Title I State Grants Homeless McKinney

Title I School for Innovative Children and Vento
CSRD Improvement Title I Programs Youth Transportation

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 111,784           229,342           6,888,016        738,607           24,250             10,000             
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 111,784           229,342           6,888,016        738,607           24,250             10,000             

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 65,019             292,259           4,898,648        -                       -                       -                       
Support services 60,580             106,605           3,206,758        589,747           40,543             -                       
Community services 4,004               12,432             122,155           -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges 3,439               6,679               248,552           -                       -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 133,042           417,975           8,476,113        589,747           40,543             -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (21,258)            (188,633)          (1,588,097)       148,860           (16,293)            10,000             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 21,814             -                       597,605           -                       -                       -                       
Transfers out (21,814)            -                       (597,605)          -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (21,258)            (188,633)          (1,588,097)       148,860           (16,293)            10,000             

Cash and investments - beginning 58,604             184,636           1,073,394        (117,188)          46,911             -                       

Cash and investments - ending 37,346$           (3,997)$            (514,703)$        31,672$           30,618$           10,000$           

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 37,346$           (3,997)$            (514,703)$        31,672$           30,618$           10,000$           
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 37,346$           (3,997)$            (514,703)$        31,672$           30,618$           10,000$           

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 37,346             (3,997)              (514,703)          31,672             30,618             10,000             

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 37,346$           (3,997)$            (514,703)$        31,672$           30,618$           10,000$           
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Special Special Special Special Special 
Education Education Education Education Education Adult
Targeted Basic Sliver Carryover Preschool Education

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 608,124           8,176,765        103,230           -                       321,315           293,958           
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 608,124           8,176,765        103,230           -                       321,315           293,958           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 459,423           6,281,375        77,164             -                       201,481           127,971           
Support services 88,467             1,406,145        18,688             506,811           69,006             165,943           
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       227,567           -                       -                       9,222               -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 547,890           7,915,087        95,852             506,811           279,709           293,914           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 60,234             261,678           7,378               (506,811)          41,606             44                    

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       506,811           -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       (506,811)          -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       (506,811)          -                       506,811           -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 60,234             (245,133)          7,378               -                       41,606             44                    

Cash and investments - beginning (69,854)            (102,822)          (8,196)              -                       (49,726)            914                  

Cash and investments - ending (9,620)$            (347,955)$        (818)$               -$                     (8,120)$            958$                

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (9,620)$            (347,955)$        (818)$               -$                     (8,120)$            958$                
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (9,620)$            (347,955)$        (818)$               -$                     (8,120)$            958$                

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted (9,620)              (347,955)          (818)                 -                       (8,120)              958                  

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (9,620)$            (347,955)$        (818)$               -$                     (8,120)$            958$                
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Safe and
Drug Free Medicaid Magnet
Schools Schools Vocational Reimbursement NASA Schools

State National Education Federal Grant Assistance
Receipts:

Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                          5,000               -                       
Federal sources 173,493           261,850           881,106           190,253              -                       2,003               
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total receipts 173,493           261,850           881,106           190,253              5,000               2,003               

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       784,433           20,272                -                       38                    
Support services 142,757           254,562           139,747           -                          7,286               -                       
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges 9,044               6,895               -                       -                          -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total disbursements 151,801           261,457           924,180           20,272                7,286               38                    

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 21,692             393                  (43,074)            169,981              (2,286)              1,965               

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (11,404)               -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       (11,404)               -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 21,692             393                  (43,074)            158,577              (2,286)              1,965               

Cash and investments - beginning 56,750             (393)                 (135,708)          144,378              10,000             (1,965)              

Cash and investments - ending 78,442$           -$                     (178,782)$        302,955$            7,714$             -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 78,442$           -$                     (178,782)$        302,955$            7,714$             -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 78,442$           -$                     (178,782)$        302,955$            7,714$             -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 78,442             -                       (178,782)          302,955              7,714               -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 78,442$           -$                     (178,782)$        302,955$            7,714$             -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

English
Emergency Improving Education Language
Impact Aid Teacher Technology Acquisition

For Homeless School to Quality State Grants and Reading
Students Work State Grants Grants Refugee Child First

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 23,000             -                       1,775,043        195,366           330,486           1,029,075        
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 23,000             -                       1,775,043        195,366           330,486           1,029,075        

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       1,351,632        -                       -                       545,214           
Support services -                       -                       473,190           176,125           341,514           711,819           
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       16,194             
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       24,544             2,946               -                       57,323             
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements -                       -                       1,849,366        179,071           341,514           1,330,550        

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 23,000             -                       (74,323)            16,295             (11,028)            (301,475)          

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 23,000             -                       (74,323)            16,295             (11,028)            (301,475)          

Cash and investments - beginning -                       42,615             301,619           14,268             110,612           383,283           

Cash and investments - ending 23,000$           42,615$           227,296$         30,563$           99,584$           81,808$           

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 23,000$           42,615$           227,296$         30,563$           99,584$           81,808$           
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 23,000$           42,615$           227,296$         30,563$           99,584$           81,808$           

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 23,000             42,615             227,296           30,563             99,584             81,808             

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 23,000$           42,615$           227,296$         30,563$           99,584$           81,808$           
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Continued)

Career Food
Racial Pension North Side Center Service
Balance Debt Project Building Equipment Totals

Receipts:
Local sources 7,293,909$      3,848,609$      -$                     -$                     40,421$           24,704,687$    
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       8,719               
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       6,515,952        
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       30,263,091      
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       161,555           675                  -                       2,660,926        
Interfund loans -                       250,418           -                       -                       -                       466,655           

Total receipts 7,293,909        4,099,027        161,555           675                  40,421             64,620,030      

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 5,659,863        -                       -                       -                       -                       26,621,029      
Support services 2,427,251        -                       1,229,566        188,856           82,324             34,617,376      
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       168,675           
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       928,071           
Debt services -                       3,473,925        -                       -                       -                       3,473,925        
Interfund loans -                       625,102           -                       -                       -                       798,434           

Total disbursements 8,087,114        4,099,027        1,229,566        188,856           82,324             66,607,510      

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (793,205)          -                       (1,068,011)       (188,181)          (41,903)            (1,987,480)       

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       250,846           261,049           2,956,106        
Transfers out (757,000)          -                       -                       -                       -                       (3,119,113)       

Total other financing sources (uses) (757,000)          -                       -                       250,846           261,049           (163,007)          

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (1,550,205)       -                       (1,068,011)       62,665             219,146           (2,150,487)       

Cash and investments - beginning 4,668,675        -                       3,755,000        421,498           1,069,809        16,052,616      

Cash and investments - ending 3,118,470$      -$                     2,686,989$      484,163$         1,288,955$      13,902,129$    

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments -$                     -$                     2,686,989$      484,163$         1,288,955$      10,783,659$    
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments 3,118,470        -                       -                       -                       -                       3,118,470        

Total cash and investment assets - ending 3,118,470$      -$                     2,686,989$      484,163$         1,288,955$      13,902,129$    

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service 3,118,470$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     3,118,470$      

Unrestricted -                       -                       2,686,989        484,163           1,288,955        10,783,659      

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 3,118,470$      -$                     2,686,989$      484,163$         1,288,955$      13,902,129$    
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

Regional Museum of Educational Alternative
Preschool Food Service Vocational Art License Plate Education

Receipts:
Local sources 131,580$         4,607,713$      4,432,760$      116,095$         -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       8,456               -                       
State sources 1,094,054        111,464           -                       -                       -                       243,361           
Federal sources -                       8,206,238        -                       -                       -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       107,554           137,543           -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans 32,000             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 1,257,634        13,032,969      4,570,303        116,095           8,456               243,361           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 785,192           -                       2,888,890        -                       -                       199,272           
Support services 248,431           12,267,316      1,503,204        -                       -                       59,076             
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       137,039           94,542             -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans 216,237           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 1,249,860        12,267,316      4,529,133        94,542             -                       258,348           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 7,774               765,653           41,170             21,553             8,456               (14,987)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       86,309             
Transfers out -                       (351,151)          (177,547)          -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       (351,151)          (177,547)          -                       -                       86,309             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 7,774               414,502           (136,377)          21,553             8,456               71,322             

Cash and investments - beginning -                       1,857,591        602,912           -                       51,043             (150,118)          

Cash and investments - ending 7,774$             2,272,093$      466,535$         21,553$           59,499$           (78,796)$          

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 7,774$             2,272,093$      466,535$         21,553$           59,499$           (78,796)$          
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 7,774$             2,272,093$      466,535$         21,553$           59,499$           (78,796)$          

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 7,774               2,272,093        466,535           21,553             59,499             (78,796)            

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 7,774$             2,272,093$      466,535$         21,553$           59,499$           (78,796)$          
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Early Access Wallace Education Knight
Intervention Donations Channel Readers Improvement Foundation

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     635,454$         120,744$         1,027,730$      -$                     100,000$         
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources 110,100           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       9,783               -                       -                       83                    -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 110,100           645,237           120,744           1,027,730        83                    100,000           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 75,483             402,319           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Support services 29,083             298,639           174,703           999,889           764,778           125,314           
Community services 4,323               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges 250                  -                       -                       35,986             -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 109,139           700,958           174,703           1,035,875        764,778           125,314           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 961                  (55,721)            (53,959)            (8,145)              (764,695)          (25,314)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       170,653           764,695           -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (170,653)          (7,695)              -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       757,000           -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 961                  (55,721)            (53,959)            (8,145)              (7,695)              (25,314)            

Cash and investments - beginning 9,039               524,438           36,108             303,173           7,695               233,258           

Cash and investments - ending 10,000$           468,717$         (17,851)$          295,028$         -$                     207,944$         

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 10,000$           468,717$         (17,851)$          295,028$         -$                     207,944$         
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 10,000$           468,717$         (17,851)$          295,028$         -$                     207,944$         

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 10,000             468,717           (17,851)            295,028           -                       207,944           

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 10,000$           468,717$         (17,851)$          295,028$         -$                     207,944$         
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Youth
Ready to Foellinger Development Driver

Learn Grant Grant Scholarships Unemployment Education
Receipts:

Local sources 13,712$           -$                     152,545$         122,384$         -$                       131,364$         
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       9,843               -                         -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       

Total receipts 13,712             -                       152,545           132,227           -                         131,364           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       192,693           -                       -                       -                         106,201           
Support services 14,657             27,517             134,336           -                       -                         13,177             
Community services -                       -                       -                       109,250           -                         -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       24,065             -                         -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       

Total disbursements 14,657             220,210           134,336           133,315           -                         119,378           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (945)                 (220,210)          18,209             (1,088)              -                         11,986             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       134,844             -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       (134,844)            -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (945)                 (220,210)          18,209             (1,088)              -                         11,986             

Cash and investments - beginning -                       130,079           (5,018)              146,473           180,000             104,971           

Cash and investments - ending (945)$               (90,131)$          13,191$           145,385$         180,000$           116,957$         

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (945)$               (90,131)$          13,191$           145,385$         180,000$           116,957$         
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (945)$               (90,131)$          13,191$           145,385$         180,000$           116,957$         

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                     

Unrestricted (945)                 (90,131)            13,191             145,385           180,000             116,957           

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (945)$               (90,131)$          13,191$           145,385$         180,000$           116,957$         
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

School Non-English
Technology Common Continuting Medicaid Neighborhood Speaking

Advance School Education Reimbursement Connection Program
Receipts:

Local sources -$                     -$                     142,709$         -$                        188,856$         -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
State sources 917,088           2,159,542        868,933           67,008                -                       23,922             
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       148,020           -                          -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total receipts 917,088           2,159,542        1,159,662        67,008                188,856           23,922             

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       937,576           -                          188,797           -                       
Support services 853,276           2,058,064        216,048           -                          11,682             34,047             
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total disbursements 853,276           2,058,064        1,153,624        -                          200,479           34,047             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 63,812             101,478           6,038               67,008                (11,623)            (10,125)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       (3,638)                 -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       (3,638)                 -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 63,812             101,478           6,038               63,370                (11,623)            (10,125)            

Cash and investments - beginning (115,951)          (293,109)          42,520             -                          48,867             86,670             

Cash and investments - ending (52,139)$          (191,631)$        48,558$           63,370$              37,244$           76,545$           

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (52,139)$          (191,631)$        48,558$           63,370$              37,244$           76,545$           
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                          -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (52,139)$          (191,631)$        48,558$           63,370$              37,244$           76,545$           

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted (52,139)            (191,631)          48,558             63,370                37,244             76,545             

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (52,139)$          (191,631)$        48,558$           63,370$              37,244$           76,545$           
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Technology
School Plan Professional Title I Title I

Technology Grant Warehouse Development Delinquent CSRD
Receipts:

Local sources -$                     -$                     375,790$         -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       440,067           -                       -                       
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       258,323           -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds 576,622           -                       995,565           -                       -                       85                    
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 576,622           -                       1,371,355        440,067           258,323           85                    

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       -                       56,072             127,720           18,264             
Support services 964,715           645                  1,475,101        403,629           98,529             15,870             
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       481                  
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                       7,297               2,816               
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 964,715           645                  1,475,101        459,701           233,546           37,431             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements (388,093)          (645)                 (103,746)          (19,634)            24,777             (37,346)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       14,659             -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       (14,659)            -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses (388,093)          (645)                 (103,746)          (19,634)            24,777             (37,346)            

Cash and investments - beginning 1,170,400        645                  916,180           496,342           (1,232)              37,346             

Cash and investments - ending 782,307$         -$                     812,434$         476,708$         23,545$           -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 782,307$         -$                     812,434$         476,708$         23,545$           -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 782,307$         -$                     812,434$         476,708$         23,545$           -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 782,307           -                       812,434           476,708           23,545             -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 782,307$         -$                     812,434$         476,708$         23,545$           -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Education for
Title I State Grants Homeless McKinney Special 

School for Innovative Children and  Vento Education
Improvement Title I Programs Youth Transportation Targeted

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 289,475           9,569,065        330,558           32,600             -                       530,000           
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 289,475           9,569,065        330,558           32,600             -                       530,000           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 135,053           4,780,915        -                       -                       -                       409,810           
Support services 50,185             3,721,428        571,697           38,237             -                       110,570           
Community services 9,543               183,953           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges 7,091               268,260           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 201,872           8,954,556        571,697           38,237             -                       520,380           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 87,603             614,509           (241,139)          (5,637)              -                       9,620               

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       535,860           -                       10,000             -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       (535,860)          -                       -                       (10,000)            -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       10,000             (10,000)            -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 87,603             614,509           (241,139)          4,363               (10,000)            9,620               

Cash and investments - beginning (3,997)              (514,703)          31,672             30,618             10,000             (9,620)              

Cash and investments - ending 83,606$           99,806$           (209,467)$        34,981$           -$                     -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 83,606$           99,806$           (209,467)$        34,981$           -$                     -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending 83,606$           99,806$           (209,467)$        34,981$           -$                     -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted 83,606             99,806             (209,467)          34,981             -                       -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 83,606$           99,806$           (209,467)$        34,981$           -$                     -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Safe and 
Special Special Special Special Drug Free 

Education Education Education Education Adult Schools 
Basic Sliver Carryover Preschool Education State

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 7,864,310        -                       -                       273,130           258,505           248,135           
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       818                  -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 7,864,310        818                  -                       273,130           258,505           248,135           

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 5,826,420        -                       -                       177,076           156,998           -                       
Support services 1,095,212        -                       492,730           125,482           102,465           120,827           
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges 229,369           -                       -                       9,379               -                       5,637               
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 7,151,001        -                       492,730           311,937           259,463           126,464           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 713,309           818                  (492,730)          (38,807)            (958)                 121,671           

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       492,730           -                       -                       -                       
Transfers out (492,730)          -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) (492,730)          -                       492,730           -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 220,579           818                  -                       (38,807)            (958)                 121,671           

Cash and investments - beginning (347,955)          (818)                 -                       (8,120)              958                  78,442             

Cash and investments - ending (127,376)$        -$                     -$                     (46,927)$          -$                     200,113$         

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (127,376)$        -$                     -$                     (46,927)$          -$                     200,113$         
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (127,376)$        -$                     -$                     (46,927)$          -$                     200,113$         

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted (127,376)          -                       -                       (46,927)            -                       200,113           

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (127,376)$        -$                     -$                     (46,927)$          -$                     200,113$         
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Smaller Emergency
Medicaid Learning Impact Aid Smaller 

Vocational Reimbursement NASA Comminity For Homeless Learning
Education Federal Grant Carryover Students Community

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Intermediate sources -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                          2,500               -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources 856,691           112,205              -                       173,277           13,000             -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts 856,691           112,205              2,500               173,277           13,000             -                       

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction 655,344           5,741                  -                       -                       30,000             -                       
Support services 144,073           -                          7,714               61,566             6,000               132,565           
Community services -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt services -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements 799,417           5,741                  7,714               61,566             36,000             132,565           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 57,274             106,464              (5,214)              111,711           (23,000)            (132,565)          

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                          -                       (132,565)          -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       (183)                    -                       -                       -                       132,565           

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       (183)                    -                       (132,565)          -                       132,565           

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 57,274             106,281              (5,214)              (20,854)            (23,000)            -                       

Cash and investments - beginning (178,782)          302,955              7,714               -                       23,000             -                       

Cash and investments - ending (121,508)$        409,236$            2,500$             (20,854)$          -$                     -$                     

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments (121,508)$        409,236$            2,500$             (20,854)$          -$                     -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total cash and investment assets - ending (121,508)$        409,236$            2,500$             (20,854)$          -$                     -$                     

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Unrestricted (121,508)          409,236              2,500               (20,854)            -                       -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending (121,508)$        409,236$            2,500$             (20,854)$          -$                     -$                     
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

English
Improving Education Language
Teacher Technology Acquisition

School to Quality State Grants and Reading Racial 
Work State Grants Grants Refugee Child First Balance

Receipts:
Local sources -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     4,712,867$      
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Federal sources -                       185,275           60,167             446,927           1,613,275        -                       
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       3,835               
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total receipts -                       185,275           60,167             446,927           1,613,275        4,716,702        

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       78,738             -                       19,913             474,271           4,063,832        
Support services -                       -                       55,438             379,152           744,594           2,411,549        
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       2,979               -                       
Nonprogrammed charges -                       11,855             -                       -                       34,468             -                       
Debt services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interfund loans -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total disbursements -                       90,593             55,438             399,065           1,256,312        6,475,381        

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements -                       94,682             4,729               47,862             356,963           (1,758,679)       

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (757,000)          

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (757,000)          

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses -                       94,682             4,729               47,862             356,963           (2,515,679)       

Cash and investments - beginning 42,615             227,296           30,563             99,584             81,808             3,118,470        

Cash and investments - ending 42,615$           321,978$         35,292$           147,446$         438,771$         602,791$         

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments 42,615$           321,978$         35,292$           147,446$         438,771$         -$                     
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       602,791           

Total cash and investment assets - ending 42,615$           321,978$         35,292$           147,446$         438,771$         602,791$         

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     602,791$         

Unrestricted 42,615             321,978           35,292             147,446           438,771           -                       

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 42,615$           321,978$         35,292$           147,446$         438,771$         602,791$         
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES AND RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH AND INVESTMENT BASIS
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

(Continued)

Food 
Service Career Food 

Pension North Side Center Center Service
Debt Project Project Building Equipment Totals

Receipts:
Local sources 2,507,723$      -$                     -$                     -$                     62,945$           19,582,971$    
Intermediate sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       8,456               
State sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       6,038,039        
Federal sources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       31,321,156      
Sale of property, adjustments and refunds -                       -                       950,000           -                       -                       2,939,751        
Interfund loans 1,642,486        -                       -                       -                       -                       1,674,486        

Total receipts 4,150,209        -                       950,000           -                       62,945             61,564,859      

Disbursements:
Current:

Instruction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       22,792,590      
Support services -                       534,247           930,330           418,726           403,995           35,450,508      
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       310,529           
Nonprogrammed charges -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       868,054           
Debt services 3,883,735        -                       -                       -                       -                       3,883,735        
Interfund loans 266,193           -                       -                       -                       -                       482,430           

Total disbursements 4,149,928        534,247           930,330           418,726           403,995           63,787,846      

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over disbursements 281                  (534,247)          19,670             (418,726)          (341,050)          (2,222,987)       

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       177,547           351,151           2,605,883        
Transfers out -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (2,523,395)       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       177,547           351,151           82,488             

Excess (deficiency) of receipts and other
financing sources over disbursements
and other financing uses 281                  (534,247)          19,670             (241,179)          10,101             (2,140,499)       

Cash and investments - beginning -                       2,686,989        -                       484,163           1,288,955        13,902,129      

Cash and investments - ending 281$                2,152,742$      19,670$           242,984$         1,299,056$      11,761,630$    

Cash and Investment Assets - Ending

Cash and investments -$                     2,152,742$      19,670$           242,984$         1,299,056$      11,158,558$    
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments 281                  -                       -                       -                       -                       603,072           

Total cash and investment assets - ending 281$                2,152,742$      19,670$           242,984$         1,299,056$      11,761,630$    

Cash and Investment Fund Balance - Ending

Restricted for:
Debt service 281$                -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     603,072$         

Unrestricted -                       2,152,742        19,670             242,984           1,299,056        11,158,558      

Total cash and investment fund balance - ending 281$                2,152,742$      19,670$           242,984$         1,299,056$      11,761,630$    
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Ending
Balance

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated

Land 8,606,122$          
Buildings 242,227,392        
Improvements other than buildings 21,491,631          
Machinery and equipment 28,717,935          
Construction in progress 10,033,945          

Total governmental activities, capital
assets not being depreciated 311,077,025$      

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL ASSETS

For The Fical Year Ended June 30, 2007

Capital assets are reported at actual or estimated historical cost based on appraisals or deflated
current replacement cost. Contributed or donated assets are reported at estimated fair value at the
time received.
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT

June 30, 2007

The School Corporation has entered into the following debt:

Principal and
Ending Interest Due

Principal Within One
Description of Debt Balance Year

Governmental Activities:
Capital leases:

Fort Wayne South Side School Building Corporation 16,580,000$         3,756,557$          
FWCS Food Service Center Building Corporation 10,845,000           1,282,425            
North Side High School Building Corporation 45,660,000           3,727,500            
Guaranteed Energy Savings Project I 75,000                  76,597                 
Guaranteed Energy Savings Project II 186,426                96,871                 
Guaranteed Energy Savings Project III 577,011                250,369               
Guaranteed Energy Savings Project IV 897,843                125,701               
2005 Gateway Computer Lease 85,740                  89,500                 
2006 Gateway Computer Lease 42,203                  45,381                 
2006 Apple Computer Lease 232,614                189,881               

Notes and loans payable 5,906,449             2,744,736            
Bonds payable:

General obligation bonds:
FWCS Pension Bonds of 2004 37,130,000           1,944,270            

Total governmental activities debt 118,218,286$       14,329,788$        
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

 
 
 
CLASSIFICATION ON RECEIPTS (Applies to Abbett, Brentwood, 
Fairfield, and South Wayne Elementary Schools) 
 
 Some receipts were written for amounts that could not be verified to the bank, or the receipt did 
not indicate payment type. 
 
 Indiana Code 5-13-6-1(c) states in part:  "Public funds deposited . . . shall be deposited in the 
same form in which they were received." 
 
 Officials and employees are required to use State Board of Accounts prescribed or approved 
forms in the manner prescribed.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-
Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
RECEIPT ISSUANCE (Applies to Abbett, Arlington, 
Brentwood, and South Wayne Elementary Schools) 
 
 Receipts were not always issued or recorded.   
 
 Receipts shall be issued and recorded at the time of the transaction; for example, when cash or a 
check is received, a receipt is to be immediately prepared and given to the person making payment.  
(Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
ECA DEPOSITS (Applies to Bunche, Franke Park and South Wayne Elementary 
Schools, Lakeside and Portage Middle Schools, and Snider High School) 
 
 Receipts were not always deposited within a reasonable time.  Based upon the Fort Wayne Com-
munity Schools Memorandum dated June 2003, schools should be depositing at a minimum of two times 
per week.  Receipts, in one instance, were held for periods up to one month before being deposited.  A 
similar comment appears in prior Report B27327 for Lakeside Middle School. 
 
 Indiana Code 20-41-1-9 states in part:  ". . . receipts shall be deposited without unreasonable 
delay." 
 
 
DISBURSEMENT DOCUMENTATION (Applies to Abbett, Fairfield, and Irwin Elementary Schools) 
 
 Canceled checks or the optical image of the canceled check for several claims were not pre-
sented for audit. 
 
 Supporting documentation such as receipts, canceled checks, tickets, invoices, bills, contracts, 
and other public records must be available for audit to provide supporting information for the validity and 
accountability of monies disbursed.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-
Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 Indiana Code 5-15-6-3 states in part:  ". . . 'original records' includes the optical image of a check 
. . ." 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR DISBURSEMENTS (Applies to South 
Wayne and Study Elementary Schools and Snider and Elmhurst High Schools) 
 
 Several payments were observed which did not contain adequate supporting documentation such 
as receipts, and invoices.   
 
 Due to the lack of supporting information, the validity and accountability for some monies dis-
bursed could not be established. 
 
 Supporting documentation such as receipts, canceled checks, tickets, invoices, bills, contracts, 
and other public records must be available for audit to provide supporting information for the validity and 
accountability of monies disbursed.  Payments without supporting documentation may be the personal 
obligation of the responsible official or employee.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Man-
ual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
USE OF SA-7, CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (Applies to Fairfield, Franke 
Park, South Wayne, Study, and Washington Elementary Schools) 
 
 Claim forms are not consistently used or do not contain all information necessary to constitute a 
valid claim.  Proper itemization and signatures were not evident on several claims reviewed.  A similar 
comment appears in the prior Report B27327 for Franke Park and Study Elementary Schools.   
 
 Officials and employees are required to use State Board of Accounts prescribed or approved 
forms in the manner prescribed.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-
Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
FUND SOURCES AND USES (Applies to Brentwood and Irwin Elementary 
Schools, Blackhawk Middle School, and Elmhurst and Snider High Schools) 
 
 Claim Number 541 for $1,567.50 at Brentwood Elementary School was a disbursement for cater-
ing services for a teacher's seminar and was paid from the Education Resources Fund.  A receipt was 
made into the fund of staff funds in the amount of $1,105 specifically for the seminar which represents a 
commingling of student and faculty money. 
 
 Receipts from Target and picture commissions at Irwin Elementary School were posted to the 
Corporate Sponsor Fund.  Disbursements of $189 were made from the fund for faculty purposes.  A 
similar comment appears in the prior Report B27327. 
 
 Target donation money at Blackhawk Middle School was used for food for staff. 
 
 Funds at Elmhurst High School were disbursed on two occasions from a Student Fund for faculty 
uses.  Claim Number 15948 for $48.14 and Claim Number 15949 for $63.42 were disbursements for food 
for staff during planning meetings. 
 
 There were several instances where the Student Activities Fund at Snider High School was used 
for purposes other than to benefit the student body as a whole.  In the instances noted, Student Activities 
Fund was used for expenditures for the Speech Team, Drama, Dance Team, and Academic Team.   
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 
 Sources and uses of funds should be limited to those authorized by the enabling statute, ordi-
nance, resolution, or grant agreement.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for 
Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 

Public funds may not be used to pay for personal items or for expenses which do not relate to the 
functions and purposes of the governmental unit.  Any personal expenses paid by the governmental entity 
may be the personal obligation of the responsible official or employee.  (Accounting and Uniform Com-
pliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 

Payments or transfers which are not authorized by statute, ordinance, resolution, or court order 
must be reimbursed or transferred to the appropriate fund.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guide-
lines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
OVERDRAWN FUND BALANCES (Applies to Arlington and 
South Wayne Elementary Schools and Wayne High School) 
 
 The Cheerleading Fund at Wayne High School was overdrawn at June 30, 2006, by $7,487.10 
and June 30, 2007, by $3,507.42. 
 
 The Fourth Grade Fund at Arlington Elementary School was overdrawn at June 30, 2006, by 
$513.75 and the Fifth Grade Fund was overdrawn at June 30, 2007, by $501.89.   
 
 There were overdrawn fund balances at South Wayne Elementary School of $212.54 in the Triple 
E Fund, $1,205.64 in the Staff Fund and $456.59 in the Reading Grant Fund at June 30, 2006.  The Staff 
Fund was overdrawn by $798.72 at June 30, 2007. 
 
 The balance of any fund may not be reduced below zero.  Routinely overdrawn funds could be an 
indicator of serious financial problems which should be investigated by the governmental unit.  (Account-
ing and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
FUNDRAISERS (Applies to North Side and Wayne High Schools) 
 
 A "Show Your Skillz" Fundraising Event in 2005 was conducted by a business teacher at North 
Side High School and sponsor of the German Trip EC Fund for the benefit of the students going on the 
German trip.  The fundraising event incurred costs above the revenues received which resulted in a 
temporary loan from the Optimist Club of $1,521.80.   
 
 A fundraising event at Wayne High School was conducted in 2005 for the Cheerleaders involving 
discount cards that resulted in a large overdrawn balance for the Cheerleading Fund.   
 
 The balance of any fund may not be reduced below zero.  Routinely overdrawn funds could be an 
indicator of serious financial problems which should be investigated by the governmental unit.  (Account-
ing and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FORMS (Applies to South Wayne Elementary 
School and Elmhurst and Northrop High Schools) 
 
 The following prescribed or approved forms were not always in use:  
 

SA-4 Ticket Sale Report (all events for Elmhurst and social/music/drama events for Northrop 
High Schools); 
 
An SA-4 Ticket Sale Report is to be used for every event where admission is charged; and 
 
SA-8s were not presented for audit by South Wayne Elementary School. 

 
 Officials and employees are required to use State Board of Accounts prescribed or approved 
forms in the manner prescribed.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-
Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS (Applies to Elmhurst High School) 
 
 There were three Certificates of Deposits with maturity terms greater than 24 months.   
 
 Indiana Code 5-13-10.5-3 states in part:  ". . . investments under this chapter may be made only 
in securities having a stated final maturity of two (2) years or less from the date of purchase." 
 
 
ECA EDUCATIONAL FEES (Applies to Elmhurst High School) 
 
 Some educational fees were being receipted to and retained in an extra-curricular fund.  There 
was a balance at June 30, 2007, in the ID Badges Fund which had not been disbursed to the appropriate 
designation.  There were no payments made from the fund during the audit period and none to date. 
 
 Indiana Code 20-26-4-1 concerning duties of the School Corporation Treasurer, states in part:  
"The treasurer is the official custodian of all funds of the school corporation and is responsible for the 
proper safeguarding and accounting for the funds . . ."  Therefore, all grant monies and properly author-
ized fees at an individual building should be transferred to the School Corporation Central Office on a 
timely and regular basis for receipting into the appropriate school corporation fund.  The School Corpo-
ration Attorney should provide written guidance concerning whether fees are appropriate in regards to 
Constitutional provisions.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular 
Accounts, Chapter 6) 
 
 
LATE FEES (Applies to Snider High School) 
 
 Information presented for audit indicates that, in the Fine Arts Fund, amounts payable to vendors 
are not always paid timely.  There were nine claims found paid two or more months after the invoice date 
of which two claims included late fees totaling $166.20. 
 
 Officials and employees have the duty to pay claims and remit taxes in a timely fashion.  Failure 
to pay claims or remit taxes in a timely manner could be an indicator of serious financial problems which 
should be investigated by the governmental unit.   
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 
 Additionally, officials and employees have a responsibility to perform duties in a manner which 
would not result in any unreasonable fees being assessed against the governmental unit.   
 
 Any penalties, interest or other charges paid by the governmental unit may be the personal obli-
gation of the responsible official or employee.   
 
 (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 
7) 
 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS RETENTION (Applies to South Wayne Elementary School) 
 
 The August 2006 bank statement and the deposit slips for July 2005 through June 2006 were not 
presented for audit.  
 
 Indiana Code 5-15-6-3(f) concerning destruction of public records, states in part:  "Original 
records may be disposed of only with the approval of the commission according to guidelines established 
by the commission."   
 
 Supporting documentation such as receipts, canceled checks, tickets, invoices, bills, contracts, 
and other public records must be available for audit to provide supporting information for the validity and 
accountability of monies disbursed.  Payments without supporting documentation may be the personal 
obligation of the responsible official or employee.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Man-
ual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
BLANK CHECK DISBURSEMENTS (Applies to South Wayne Elementary School) 
 
 Several disbursements were observed where blank signed checks were given to individuals to 
pay for purchases.  Vendor receipts, invoices, claims, or other supporting information were not always 
available to verify the validity of the disbursements.  Due to the lack of supporting information, the validity 
and accountability for some monies disbursed could not be established. 
 
 Checks and receipts should be prepared timely and not signed in advance of the event or trans-
action.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 
7)  
 
 Supporting documentation such as receipts, canceled checks, tickets, invoices, bills, contracts, 
and other public records must be available for audit to provide supporting information for the validity and 
accountability of monies disbursed.  Payments without supporting documentation may be the personal 
obligation of the responsible official or employee.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Man-
ual for Extra-Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
USE OF FORM SA-5, FINANCIAL REPORT (Applies to South Wayne Elementary School) 
 
 Financial Reports (Form SA-5) presented for audit were inaccurate and incomplete.  The receipts, 
disbursements and fund balances as presented in the reports did not accurately reflect the financial 
activity of the Extra-Curricular Account. 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
AUDIT RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 
 Officials and employees are required to use State Board of Accounts prescribed or approved 
forms in the manner prescribed.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-
Curricular Accounts, Chapter 7) 
 
 
VENDING, CONCESSIONS OR OTHER SALES CONTROLS 
(Applies to South Wayne Elementary School) 
 
 Information was not presented for audit to indicate that inventories and reconcilements to pur-
chases and sales concerning the vending of the staff Pepsi machine were performed.  Additionally, re-
ceipts for the year 2005-2006 were $151 less than disbursements. 
 
 Internal controls over vending operations, concessions or other sales should include, at a mini-
mum, a regular reconcilement of the beginning inventory, purchases, distributions, items sold and ending 
inventory to the amount received.  Any discrepancies noted should be immediately documented in writing 
to proper officials.  The reconcilement should provide an accurate accounting.   
 
 Persons with access to vending should be properly designated and access should be limited to 
those designated.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for Extra-Curricular Ac-
counts, Chapter 7) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
(Continued) 

 
 
on compliance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School Corpora-
tion's internal control over compliance. 
 
 A control deficiency in a School Corporation's internal control over compliance exists when the 
design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of per-
forming their assigned functions, to prevent or detect noncompliance with a type of compliance require-
ment of a federal program on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combina-
tion of control deficiencies, that adversely affects the entity's ability to administer a federal program such 
that there is more than a remote likelihood that noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the entity's internal 
control. 
 
 A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that 
results in more than a remote likelihood that material noncompliance with a type of compliance require-
ment of a federal program will not be prevented or detected by the entity's internal control. 
 
 Our consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify  all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses, as de-
fined above. 
 
 The School Corporation's response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accom-
panying Official Response and Corrective Action Plan sections of the report.  We did not audit the School 
Corporation's response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 
 This report is intended solely for the information and use of the School Corporation's manage-
ment and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  In accordance with Indiana Code 5-11-5-1, this 
report is a part of the public records of the State Board of Accounts and of the office examined. 
 

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 
 
May 19, 2008 



Pass-Through Total Total
Federal Entity (or Other) Federal Awards Federal Awards

Federal Grantor Agency/Pass-Through Entity CFDA Identifying Expended Expended
Number Number 06-30-06 06-30-07

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster
School Breakfast Program 10.553 1,704,036$         1,877,390$        
National School Lunch Program 10.555 6,328,635           6,823,328          
Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558 12,388                13,444               
Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 296,622              223,002             
Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 123,525              155,080             

Total for federal grantor agency 8,465,206           9,092,244          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education

School to Work 17.249
YIP-2-56 30,000                -                         

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
Direct Grant

NASA Explorer Schools Technology Grant 43.000
NNG05GH24G 7,286                  7,714                 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Direct Grant

Clean School Bus USA 66.036
SB00E15601 -                          7,564                 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Pass-Through Indiana Energy and Defense Development

State Energy Program 81.041
A302-6-AFV-002 -                          12,228               

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education

Special Education Cluster
Special Education - Grants to States 84.027

142-05-018-PN01 1,393,353           -                         
142-04-034-DY01 57,469                -                         
142-06-018-PN01 7,028,545           869,945             
142-05-018-PY02 506,811              -                         
142-05-074-DY03 490,421              -                         
142-05-018-DY01 95,034                -                         
142-07-018-PN01 -                          6,773,786          
142-06-018-PY02 -                          492,730             
142-06-022-DY04 -                          520,379             

Total for program 9,571,633           8,656,840          

Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173
457-06-018-PN01 279,708              9,379                 
457-07-018-PN01 -                          302,558             

279,708              311,937             

Total for cluster 9,851,341           8,968,777          

Direct Grant
Magnet Schools Assistance 84.165

S165A010070-03 38                       -                         

Direct Grant
Safe and Drug Free Schools and Communities - National Programs 84.184

Q184E040040 261,457              -                         

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For The Years Ended June 30, 2006 and 2007

Cluster Title/Program Title/Project Title

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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(Continued)

Pass-Through Total Total
Federal Entity (or Other) Federal Awards Federal Awards

Federal Grantor Agency/Pass-Through Entity CFDA Identifying Expended Expended
Number Number 06-30-06 06-30-07

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (continued)
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education (continued)

Adult Education - State Grant Program 84.002
FY 05-8011 914                     -                         
FY 06-8011 292,999              959                    
FY 07-8011 -                          258,505             

Total for program 293,913              259,464             

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010
Part A, 05-0235 1,073,394           -                         
Part D, 05-0235 58,710                -                         

SI, 05-0235 225,394              -                         
Part A, 06-0235 8,000,324           1,215,296          
Part D, 06-0235 211,201              35,967               

SI, 06-0235 192,581              82,888               
Part A, 07-0235 -                          8,275,119          
Part D, 07-0235 -                          212,238             

SI, 07-0235 -                          118,985             

Total for program 9,761,604           9,940,493          

Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States 84.048
05-4700-0235 80,231                -                         
06-4700-0235 843,950              41,717               
07-4700-0235 -                          757,700             

Total for program 924,181              799,417             

Safe and Drug Free Schools and Communities - State Grants 84.186
03-091 55,461                -                         
04-090 95,822                78,960               
05-119 518                     47,504               

Total for program 151,801              126,464             

Education for Homeless Children and Youth 84.196
FY05 14,050                -                         
FY06 21,322                6,368                 
FY07 -                          21,870               

2005-06 5,170                  -                         
2006-07 -                          10,000               

Total for program 40,542                38,238               

Smaller Learning Community 84.215
S215L060248 -                          194,131             

State Grants for Innovative Programs 84.298
04-216 583,407              108,687             
05-171 6,340                  461,186             
06-0235 -                          1,824                 

Total for program 589,747              571,697             

Education Technology State Grants 84.318
04-0235 58,149                -                         
05-0235 63,433                31,202               
06-0235 57,489                24,236               

Total for program 179,071              55,438               

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

Cluster Title/Program Title/Project Title

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For The Years Ended June 30, 2006 and 2007
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Pass-Through Total Total
Federal Entity (or Other) Federal Awards Federal Awards

Federal Grantor Agency/Pass-Through Entity CFDA Identifying Expended Expended
Number Number 06-30-06 06-30-07

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (continued)
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education (continued)

Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration 84.332
04-0235 58,604                -                         
06-0235 96,253                37,345               

154,857              37,345               

Reading First State Grants 84.357
04-0235 442,784              -                         
05-0235 887,766              212,507             
06-0235 -                          1,043,805          

Total for program 1,330,550           1,256,312          

English Language Acquisition Grants 84.365
2004-05 110,611              -                         
2005-06 213,464              91,022               
2006-07 -                          266,328             

Total for program 324,075              357,350             

Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367
03-249 254,955              -                         
04-206 228,452              109,018             
05-137 1,347,535           -                         

Total for program 1,830,942           109,018             

Emergency Impact Aid for Displaced Students 84.938
-                          36,000               

Total for federal grantor agency 25,694,119         22,750,144        

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Pass-Through Indiana Department of Education

Refugee and Entrant Assistance - Discretionary Grants 93.576
FY06 17,438                8,562                 
FY07 -                          33,154               

17,438                41,716               

Total federal awards expended 34,214,049$       31,911,610$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

For The Years Ended June 30, 2006 and 2007
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Cluster Title/Program Title/Project Title

(Continued)
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

 
 
I. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of 
the Fort Wayne Community Schools (School Corporation) and is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organi-
zations.  Accordingly, the amount of federal awards expended is based on when the activity related to 
the award occurs.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts pre-
sented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

 
Circular A-133 requires an annual audit of nonfederal entities expending a total amount of federal 
awards equal to or in excess of $500,000 in any fiscal year unless by constitution or statute a less fre-
quent audit is required.  In accordance with the Indiana Code (IC 5-11-1 et seq.), audits of School 
Corporations shall be conducted biennially.  Such audits shall include both years within the biennial 
period. 
 
 

II. Noncash Assistance 
 
The School Corporation expended the following amount of noncash assistance for the years ending 
June 30, 2006 and 2007.  This noncash assistance is also included in the federal expenditures pre-
sented in the schedule. 
 

 
 

Program Title 

Federal 
CFDA 

Number 

 
 

2006 

 
 

2007 
    
School Breakfast Program 10.553 $ 162,097 $ 188,849 
National School Lunch Program 10.555 525,161 443,119 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

 
 
 

Section I – Summary of Auditor's Results 
 

Financial Statements: 
 

Type of auditor's report issued:  Unqualified 
 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified? no 
Reportable conditions identified that are not considered to be 
material weaknesses? none reported 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? no 

 
Federal Awards: 
 

Internal control over major programs: 
Material weaknesses identified? no 
Reportable conditions identified that are not considered to be 
material weaknesses? no 
 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:  Unqualified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with section 510(a) of Circular A-133? yes 
 

Identification of Major Programs: 
 

CFDA 
Number 

 
Name of Federal Program or Cluster

  
 Child Nutrition Cluster 

84.357 Reading First State Grants 
 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:  $1,982,270 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? yes 
 
 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
 No matters are reportable. 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

(Continued) 
 

 
Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
FINDING 2007-1, CASH MANAGEMENT 
 
Federal Agency:  U.S. Department of Education 
Federal Program:  Reading First State Grants 
CFDA Number:  84.357 
Grant Years:  2005-06 and 2006-07 
Pass-through Entity:  Indiana Department of Education 
Pass-through Entity Identifying Numbers:  05-0235 and 06-0235 
 

The Reading First State Grants program is funded on an advance funding basis and Fort Wayne 
Community Schools (School Corporation) is considered a subgrantee of the Indiana Department of Edu-
cation.  The School Corporation did not monitor the timing or amount of cash drawdowns closely enough 
to limit the amount of cash on hand at the local level. 
 

The Reading First State Grants for 2005-2006 and 2006-2007 were reviewed for the period of 
July 1, 2005 to November 30, 2007, to determine if the timing and amount of the monthly drawdowns 
prevented the School Corporation from having an excess amount of cash on hand.  Excess cash on 
hand, for audit purposes, was determined to be greater than 10% of the current month's expenses.  
Seven of the twenty-nine months reviewed for the period did not result in excess cash being on hand and 
twenty-two months resulted in excess cash being on hand.  The largest cash balances were noted over 
the summer months. 
 

EDGAR 80.20(b)(7) states in part:  "Cash management procedures for minimizing the time elaps-
ing between the transfer of funds from the U.S. Treasury and disbursement by grantees and subgrantees 
must be followed whenever advance payment procedures are used . . . Grantees must monitor cash 
drawdowns by their subgrantees to assure that they conform substantially to the same standards of 
timing and amount as apply to advances to the grantees." 

 
Failure to comply with the cash management requirements of the program may jeopardize the 

School Corporation's ability to obtain future federal awards. 
 
We recommended that the School Corporation monitor advance grant funds cash balances and 

projected expenses more closely and make adjustments to the cash drawdown schedule from the Indiana 
Department of Education when too much cash is on hand as compared to expenses to ensure compli-
ance with the Education Department General Administrative Regulations (EDGAR). 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

 
 
 No matters are reportable. 
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FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
EXIT CONFERENCE 

 
 

 The contents of this report were discussed on May 19, 2008, with Dr. Wendy Robinson, Super-
intendent of Schools; Mark GiaQuinta, President of the School Board; Kathaleen A. Friend, Chief Finan-
cial Officer; Stefan Pittenger, Director of Fiscal Affairs; Sherry Nidlinger, Treasurer; Marcella Degitz, Ac-
counting Supervisor; and Bonnie Fairfield, Internal Auditor.  The official response has been made a part 
of this report and may be found on page 81. 






